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EPF 

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 
AND 

BALANCE SHEET OF 
EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND SCHEME, 1952 



EPF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 
(EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT 

I'revious Year SI. No. 1 \ ITINI)111"RE 	 Sch. No. Amount 	(Rs.) 

( 1 ) (2) (3) 	 (4) (5) 

1,593,502,670.88 1. Salaries of Officers and Staff 1,684,114,130.25 

264,246,685.09 2. Allowances & Honorarium 285,886,662.36 

40,697,527.99 3. T.A. & L.T.0 49,742,888.99 

457,769,380.56 4. Pension/Family Pension/Death-cum-Retirement 489,823,756.03 

Gratuity 

0.00 5. (a) Staff Provident Fund (Board's share) 0.00 

597,620.75 (b) S.P.F. D.L.I Benefits 1,052,868.28 

731,050,620.26 6. (a) Other charges (Recurring/Non-recurring) 916,031,678.52 

35,872,254.62 (b) Maintenance of Office Buildings & Staff Quarters 33,226,840.62 

7,720,082.24 7. (a) Grants 13,384,371.67 

0.00 (b) Refund of G.I.S Savings Fiind 0.00 

3,131,456,842.39 Total Expenditure incurred on EPF Scheme 3,473,263,196.72 

8. Expenditure incurred on Administration of : 

603,654,331.05 (a) E.P.S. Scheme 669,544,712.65 

37,728,395.69 (b) E.D.L.1 Scheme 41,846,544.55 

0.00 (c) A.E.(C.D.) Scheme 0.00 

2.305.082,674.89 9. Excess of Income over Expenditure 3,900,388,353.81 

6,077,922,244.02 TOTAL 8,085,042,807.73 
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FOR THE YEAR, 2003-2004 
FUND SCHEME, 1952) EPF 

aroa:a 

  

Cr. 

  

Previous Year SI. No. 	 INCOME 	 Sch. No. 	Amount 	(Rs.) 

(6) 
	

(7) 	 (8) 	 (9) 	 (10) 

	

5317.341,211.95 	 I. 	Receipts by way of Administrative 	 (I) 	5,860,307,107.59 
Charges. Inspection Charges 

and Penal Damages 

	

701,410,075.46 	 2. 	Interest earned on Investment of surplus 	 757,005,655.18 
Administration Fund 

	

29.579,924.45 	 3. 	Receipt from Pension Fund & other Accounts (11) 	1,427,252,476.95 

	

29,591,032.16 	 4. 	Miscellaneous Receipts 	 40,477,568.01 

	

0.00 	 5. 	Excess of Expenditure over Income 	 0.00 

6,077,922,244.02 
	

TOTAL 	 8,085,042,807.73 
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EPF 
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INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 
(EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT 

Dr. 

Previous Year SI. No. EXPENDITURE Amount 	(Rs.) 

( 1 ) (2) (3) (4) 

0.00 1. Excess of Expenditure over Income 0.00 

500,000,000.00 2. Provision for Building Construction Fund 500,000,000.00 

24,127,745.38 3. Provision for Maintenance (Repair & Renewal 

and Replacement) Fund 

59,505,884.40 

1,780,954,929.51 4. Balance carried down to Balance Sheet 3,340,882,469.41 

2,305,082,674.89 TOTAL 3,900,388,353.81 



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT (2003-2004) 
FUND SCHEME, 1952) EPF 

Cr. 

Previous Veal - SI. No. INCOME Amount 	(Rs.) 

(5) (6) (7) (8) 

2,305,082,674.89 1. Excess of Income over Expenditure 3,900,388,353.81 

0.00 2. Balance carried down to Balance Sheet 0.00 

2,305,082,674.89 TOTAL 3,900,388,353.81 

Previous Year Foot Note Current Year 

(i) The accounts have been compiled on actual basis. 

Rs. 10,848.42 Lakh (ii) Expenditure incurred on Administration of Rs. 3,565.76 Lakh 

Employees' Pension Scheme due 

Rs. 	0.00 Lakh (iii) Expenditure incurred on Administration of Rs. 0.00 Lakh 

A.E.C.D. Scheme. 

(iv) Estimated amount of arrears due from 

the employers but not received : 

Rs. 4,946.93 Lakh 
	

5 (a) Administrative Charges l 	 Rs. 5,707.30 Lakh 

1. (b) Inspection Charges 

Sd/- 	 Sd/- 

(ANIRUDH RAI) 	 (AJAI SINGH) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER • 
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EtPF 
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BALANCE SHEET AS ON 
• (EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT 

Previous Year LIABILITIES 	 Sch. No. Amount (Rs.) 

( 1 ) (2) (3) 	 (4) (5) 

558,161,488,446.16 1. Employees' Provident Fund A/c 	 Ill 618,674,825,638.25 

6,345,667,218.85 2. Unclaimed Deposit Account 	 IV • 9,429,511,660.93 

7,987,896,610.71 3. Special Reserve Fund 	 V 8,746,253,168.72 

4. Interest Suspense A/c: 

23,601,089,984.60 (a) Balance in the Account to be 	 VI 

credited to members Accounts upto 31.3.2003 

23,321,844.776.42 

59,530,113,549.64 (b) Amount received during the year and to 

be credited to members Accounts next year 

60,766,977,752.78 

5. Staff Provident Fund Account 

2,060,480,480.36 (a) Staff Provident Fund A/c 	 VII 2,282,393,062.62 

131,819,546.96 (b) Staff Provident Fund Interest A/c 	VIII 199,134,160.92 

2,611,369,926.20 6. Pension-cum-Gratuity A/c (Staff) 	 IX 3,160,796,752.71 

-1,486,326,262.66 7. Investment Fluctuation A/c 	 X -4,765,454,294.31 

1,052,896.46 8. Security Deposits 8,261,441.46 

658,944,652,397.28 TOTAL 721,824,544,120.51 



31ST MARCH, 2004 
FUND SCHEME, 1952) EPF 

Previous Year SI. No. ASSETS Sch. No. Amount 	(Rs.) 
(6) (8 ) (9) (10) 

I. Investment Account: 

653,471,615,479.49 (a) 	Employees' Provident Fund XV 717,120,079,991.49 
2,253,786,757.58 (b) 	Staff Provident Fund XVI 2,601,751,062.62 
2,576,005,807.58 (c) 	Pension-cum-Gratuity Fund XVII 3,144,537,056.31 

11,869,266,483.90 (d) 	Administration Fund XVIII 15,622,073,419.58 
2. Land and Building: 

2,079,419,514.61 (a) Assets acquired 2,048,469,005.66 
846,034,133.17 (b) Advances paid 1,122,552,096.77 
516,788,512.00 3. Recoverable Advances XIX 509,339,083.48 
521,916,639.93 4. Special Reserve Fund (Recoverable) 559,784,545.93 

982,876.20 5. Security Deposits (Advance to parties) 2,518,376.20 
501,990,206.50 6. Remittances in Transit XX 579,635,500.53 

37,849.80 7. Cash in hand 48,051.50 
82,971,411.17 8. Cash at Bank XXI -1,297,678,940.17 

895,363,683.98 9. Sundry Debits XXII 906,843,944.33 

675,616,179,355.91 TOTAL 742,919,953,194.23 



EFT 
arwlia 

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 
(EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT 

Previous 'Year SI. No. LIABILITIES Sch. \o. Amount 	(Rs.) 

(I) (2) (3 ) (4) (5) 

658,944,652,397.28 Total B/F 721,824,544,120.51 

5,218,859,880.08 9. Building Construction Fund XI 5,948,819,018.06 

140,828,348.66 10. Building Maintenance (Repair, renewal XII 214,984,651.25 

& replacement) Fund 

10,271,032,074.82 11. Revenue Surplus XIII 13,563,815,474.56 

10,088,610.39 12. (a) Group Insurance Scheme (Old) 10,088,610.39 

-182,712.45 (b) Group Insurance Scheme (New) -38,031.96 

1,030,900,757.13 13. Sundry Credits XIV 1,357,739,351.42 

675,616,179,355.91 TOTAL 742,919,953,194.23 



31ST MARCH, 2004 
FUND SCHEME, 1952) EPF 

Previous Year SI. No. ASSETS 	 Sch. No. Amount 	(Rs.) 

(6) (7) (8) 	 (9) (10) 

675,616,179,355.91 Total B/F 742,919,953,194.23 

675,616,179,355.91 TOTAL 742,919,953,194.23 

Previous Year 

(i) 

(ii) 

Foot Note Current Year 

The Accounts have been compiled on actual basis. 

Estimated amount due from the employers but not received: 

Rs. 1,51,179.00 Lakh 

Rs. 11,281.43 Lakh 

(a) E.P.F. Contribution 	 Rs. 1,86,280.00 Lakh 

(b) Penal Damages on Contribution, Admn. Charges 

and Inspection Charges 	 Rs. 18,646.93 Lakh 

(iii) The investment of SPF and Pension-cum-Gratuity 

Funds are shown in the Balance Sheet at Cost Price. 

(iv) Out of the Building Construction Fund of Rs. 594,88,19,018.06 

the cost of Land & Building acquired as on 31.3.2004 

including the advances paid is Rs. 317,10,21,102.43 and the 

balance of Rs. 277,77,97,915.63 is invested alongwith EPF 

Administration Fund. 

(v) All the fixed assets except Land & Building are 

treated as Revenue Expenditure and no depreciation 

is provided on Land & Building as per Manual provisions. 

Sd/ 
	

Sd/- 

(ANIRUDH RAI) 
	

(AJAI SINGH) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 
	

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 



FIT 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	I'. SCHEDULE No. I 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Details of Income 

4,820,049,239.50 1. Admn. Charges 5,367,011,496.81 

456,378,659.56 2. Inspection Charges 427,563,603.08 

21,888,464.87 3. Penal Damages 33.139,037.18 

19,024,848.02 4. 7Q Interest 32,592,970.52 

;17,341,21•95 TOTAL 5,860,307,107.59 

SCHEDULE No. II 

Receipts from Pension fund and other Accounts : 

0.00 1. From Pension fund for Admn. of Employees' 1,406,730,716.95 

Pension Scheme 

29,579,924.45 2. From other Accounts 20,521,760.00 

29,579,924.45 TOTAL 1,427,252,476.95 

Details of Receipt from other Accounts 

7,780,000.00 1. From EDLI Fund for Administration of EDLI Scheme 34,150,000.00 

0.00 2. From other Accounts 0.00 

7,780,000.00 34,150,000.00 

Less : 

0.00 1. Amount transferred to other Accounts 0.00 

-21,799,924.45 2. Transferred from A/c No. 2 to A/c No. 4 & 13,628,240.00 

Vice-Versa as per Regional Office Accounts 

& Head Office Account 

-21,799,924.45 TOTAL 	• 13.6'S.240.110 

29,579,924.45 BALANCE 20.521,760.00 
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EPF 
2002-2003 2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. 111 Rs. 	P. 

Employees' Provident Fund A/c 

507,158,609,842.01 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 558,161,488,446.16 

Add : 

75,287,667,502.60 1. Contribution (including refund of 

withdrawal) received 

82,434,065,354.12 

830,832,119.92 2. Contribution received by way of 

transferred securities (HQ Office contra) 

585,076,279.00 

54,408,315,033.22 3. Interest credited to members accounts 58,545,476,368.30 
1,541,532,303.23 4. Other Receipts 2,395,113,703.77 

639,226,956,800.98 TOTAL 702,121,220,151.35 

Less : 

55,062,804,775.60 1. Payment made to out 

going members on final settlement 

59,071,501,203.94 

648,611,318.45 2. Premia paid on members Life 228,549,227.50 

Insurance Policies 

20,050,471,111.60 3. Loan paid to members 16,608,604,892.80 
0.00 4. Employers share forfeited 0.00 

2,686,257,794.64 5. Unclaimed Deposit Account 3,646,969,072.58 
2,575,633,154.53 6. Miscellaneous Payment 3,889,268,016.28 

41.690,200.00 7. Amount of securities transferred back to 

exempted establishments 

1,502,100.00 

81,065,468,354.82 TOTAL 83,446,394,513.10 

558,161,488,446.16 BALANCE 618,674,825,638.25 
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EPF 
cAdia 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. IV 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Unclaimed Deposit A/C 

3,819,131,961.71 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 6,345,667,218.85 

Add : 

2,686,257,794.64 Amount transferred during the year 3,646,969,072.58 

TOTAL 9,992,636,291.43 6,505,389,756.35 

Less : 

159,722,537.50 Amount paid during the year 563,124,630.50 

BALANCE 9,429,511,660.93 6,345,667,218.85 

SCHEDULE No. V 

Special Reserve Fund 

7,295,124,858.18 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 7,987,896,610.71 

Add : 

1,272.00 1. Amount received from Employers 0.00 

693,036,861.53 2. Interest on SRF Account 758,850,178.02 

TOTAL 8.746,746.788.72 7,988,162,991.71 

Less : 

150,071.00 1. Amount paid as death relief -52,771.00 

116,310.00 2. Amount paid from SRF Account 546,391.00 

TOTAL 493,620.00 266,381.00 

BALANCE 8.746.253.168.72 7,987,896,610.71 

1 1 



EPP 
armietz 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. 

79,294,885,594.75 

54,408,315,033.22 

0.00 

480,977,387.74 

693,036,861.53 

111,466,327.66 

55,693,795,610.15 

23,601,089,984.60 

SCHEDULE No, VI 

Less: 

1. Interest credited to members' accounts 

2. Interest paid on deposits refunded to 

exempted estts. 

3. Interest paid to vendors 

4. Interest accrued on SRF A/c adjusted 

5. Interest accrued on Fluctuation Account 

adjusted 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

58,545,476,368.30 

0.00 

505,032,211.50 

758,850,178.02 

0.00 

Interest Suspense A/c  

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 83,131,203,534.24 

TOTAL 	 59,809,358,757.82 

Balance in the Accounts to be credited to 	 23,321,844,776.42 

the subscribers accounts upto 31.3.2004 

Add : 

	

59,077.461,785.09 	 1. Interest realised on investment of 	 59,981,189,368.19 

securities 

	

220,638.13 	 2. Interest on Savings Bank Accounts 	 176,020.69 

(Central) 

	

69,942,728.31 	 3. Interest on Savings Bank Accounts 	 60.746,170.21 

(Regional) 

	

2,709,257.11 	 4. Interest on securities received from the 	 1.847.962.48 

establishments 

	

11,490,622.54 	 5. Interest realised from members on loans 	 5,389,031.83 

	

368,288,518.46 	 6. Penal Damages on belated contributions 	 717,629,199.38 

received 

     

59,530,113,549.64 

 

TOTAL 	 60.766,977,752.78 

     

83,131,203,534.24 BALANCE 	 84,088,822,529.20 
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EPF 

2002-2003 2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. VII Rs. 	P. 

A. Staff Provident Fund 

1,766,390,887.19 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 2,025,555,824.19 

Add : 

675,978,641.00 1. Contribution & including refund of 

withdrawal 

765,274,842.26 

0.00 2. Boards' Share 0.00 

166,680,429.00 3. Interest credited to members' accounts 1 	8,,SI0),194 00 

2,609,049,957.19 TOTAL 2,049.639,860.45 

Less : 

274,603,400.00 1. Payment made to outgoing members on 

final settlement 

327,855,758.00 

0.00 2. Premia paid on members' 0.00 

Life Insurance Policies 

242,162,790.00 3. Loan paid to members 245,066,205.00 

66,727,943.00 4. Other payments (transfer to other Regions) 94,671,165.00 

583,494,133.00 TOTAL 667,593,128.00 

2,025,555,824.19 BALANCE 2,282,046,732.45 

B. SPF A/c transferred from other Regions 

40,769,506.17 Balance as on 1st April 34,924,656.17 

Add : 

66,727,943.00 Amount transferred to the Regions 94,671,165.00 

107,497,449.17 TOTAL 129,595,821.17 

Less : 

72,572,793.00 Amount received from other regions 129,249,491.00 

34,924,656.17 BALANCE 346,330.17 

2,060,480,480.36 TOTAL (A+B) 2.282,393,062.62 
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EPP 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. VIII 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Staff Provident Fund Interest Account 

85,822,196.95 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 131,819,546.96 

Add : 

220,508,550.74 1. Interest realised on investment of securities 230,783,285.24 

11,116.50 2. Interest on Savings Bank Account 4,205.32 

306,341,864.19 TOTAL 362,607,037.52 

Less : 

166,680,429.00 1. Interest credited to members' accounts 158,809,194.00 

7,841,888.23 2. Interest paid to vendors 4,663,682.60 

174,522,317.23 TOTAL 163,472,876.60 

131,819,546.96 BALANCE 199,134,160.92 

SCHEDULE No. IX 

Pension-cum-Gratuity A/c 

2,081,436,917.56 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 2,611,369,926.20 

Add : 

300,000,000.00 I. 	Amount transferred from A/c No. 4 300,000,000.00 

3.10 2. 	Interest realised on Saving Bank Account 19.10 

238,909,929.37 3. Interest realised on Securities 258,008,997.42 

2,620,346,850.03 TOTAL 3,169,378,942.72 

Less : 

0.00 1. Payment made by the Regions 0.00 

8,976,923.83 2. Interest paid to vendors 8,582,190.01 

8.976,923.83 TOTAL 8,582,190.01 

2,611,369.926.20 BALANCE 3,160,796,752.71 
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EPF 

2002-2003 2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. X Rs. 	P. 

Investment Fluctuation Account 

1,173,329,764.88 A. Gain on redemption of securities 

accounted upto 2002-2003 

-1,486,326,262.66 

-2,771,122,355.20 B. Gain/loss on purchase of securities -3,279.128,031.65 

111,466,327.66 C. Interest of Fluctuation A/c 0.00 

-1,486,326,262.66 TOTAL -4,765,454,294.31 

Less : 

0.00 Gain/Loss on sale of securities 0.00 

-1,486,326,262.66 BALANCE -4,765,454,294.31 

SCHEDULE No. XI 

Building Construction Fund : 

4,449,780,760.32 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 5,218,859,880.08 

Add : 

500,000,000.00 1. Provisions made during the year 500,000,000.00 

269,079,119.76 2. Interest credited to the Fund 229,959,137.97 

5,218,859.880.08 TOTAL 5,948,819,018.06 

Note : 

The cost of land and building acquired including advances paid as on 31.3.2004 is Rs. 3,171,021,102.43 and the amount 
available for construction purposes as on 31.3.2004 is Rs. 2,777,797,915.63 
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FPF 
cf.". 

2003-2004 

SCHEDULE No. XII  Rs. Y. 

Building Maintenance (Repair, Renewal and 

Replacement) Fund :  

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 140,828,348.66 

Add : 

1. Amount appropriated from Revenue 	 59,505,884.40 

Surplus 

2. Interest credited to the Fund 
	

14,650,418.19 

TOTAL 
	

214,984,651.25 

SCHEDULE No. XIII 

Revenue Surplus 

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 10,271,032,074.82 
Add : 

1. Amount adjusted by the Regional Office 	 1,774,211.00 

2. Excess of Income over Expenditure 	 3,340,882,469.41 

transferred from Income and Expenditure 

Appropriation Account 

TOTAL 
	

13.613,688,755.23 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. 

105,756,434.50 

24,127,745.38 

10,944,168.78 

140,828,348.66 

8,493,222,128.83 

2,219,175.48 

1,780,954,929.51 

10,276,396,233.82 

5,364,159.00 

0.00 

Less : 

1. Amount Adjusted by Regional Offices 

2. Excess of Expenditure over Income 

transferred from Income and Expenditure 

Appropriation Account 

TOTAL 

49,873,280.67 

0.00 

  

5,364,159.00 49.873.280.67 

   

   

10,271,032,074.82 	 BALANCE 	 13.563,815.474.56 
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EPF 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. XIV 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Sundry Credits 

A. Regional : 

328,298,350.07 a: 	(i) Suspense Account (EPF) 631,839,187.24 

203,453,086.67 (ii) Suspense Account (Adm. Fund) 206,714,235.20 

1,191,058.26 (iii) Suspense Account (SPF) • 0.00 

4,508,601.18 b. Over Payments 5,701,078.03 

7,618,288.47 c. Irregular Payments 27,154,762.47 

0.00 d. AECD (DA) A/c 0.00 

895,000.00 e. Amount payable to EDLI Account 895,000.00 

B. Catral : 

85,699,390.00 a. Excess credits in E.P.F Investment Accounts 85,699,390.00 

0.00 b. Excess Credits in SPF Investment Account 0.00 

0.00 c. Excess Credits in Pen-Cum-Grat. Fund Inv. A/C 0.00 

875,009.00 d. Amount not accounted for by the Regions 

though received in A/c No. 5 from A/c No.1 

875,009.00 

122,513,339.00 e. Amount credited to Account No. 1 but 

not debited to A/c No. 5 

122,513,339.00 

246,456,403.60 f. Excess credits to Account No. 5 248,890,329.60 

26,455,423.88 g. Excess credits to Account No. 8 26,454,000.88 

2,936,807.00 h. Excess credits to Account No. 9 1,003,020.00 

1,030,900,757.13 TOTAL : 1,357,739,351.42 
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EFF 
pfneka 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. XV 

2003-2004 

Its. 	P. 

Investment Account of Employees' Provident Fund 

A. Securities Purchased Centrally 

596,991,658,995.74 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 650,317.089.446.91 

Add : 

68,827,194,623.37 1. Amount invested centrally (Cost Price) 129,777,792,031.65 

- 2,771.122,355.20 2. Gain/Loss on purchase of securities -3,279,128,031.65 

663,047,731,263.91 TOTAL • 776.815,753,446.91 

Less : 

0.00 1. Gain/Loss on sale of securities 0.00 

12,730,641,817.00 2. Securities redeemed during the year 63,433,773,667.00 

12,730,641,817.00 TOTAL 63,433,773,667.00 

650,317,089,446.91 BALANCE (A) 713,381,979,779.91 

B. Securities transferred by Regions 

2,365,384,112.66 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 3,154,526,032.58 

Add : 

830,832,119.92 I. 	Securities received (Accepted Value) 585,076,279.00 

0.00 2. 	Other Adjustments 0.00 

3,196,216,232.58 TOTAL 3,739.602,311.58 

Less : 

41.690,200.00 Securities returned to Establishments 1,502.100.00 

(Accepted Value) 

3.154,526,032.58 BALANCE (B) 3,738,100,211.58 

653,471,615,479.49 TOTAL (A) + (B) 717,120,079,991.49 
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EPF 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. 	 SCHEDULE No. XVI  

Investment Account of 

Staff Provident Fund  

	

1,943,696,783.83 	 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

Add : 

	

411,463,373.75 	 Amount invested Centrally (Purchase Price) 

	

2,355,160,157.58 	 TOTAL 

Less : 

	

101,373,400.00 	 Value of Securities redeemed 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

2,253,786,757.58 

475,443,805.04 

2,729,230,562.62 

127,479,500.00 

   

   

2,253,786,757.58 BALANCE 	 2,601,751,062.62 

  

   

SCHEDULE No. XVII  

Investment Account of Pension-cum-Grautity Fund (Staff) : 

	

2,081,890,397.60 	 BalanCe as per last Balance Sheet 	 2,576,005,807.58 

Add : 

	

590,248,009.98 	 Amount invested centrally (Purchase Price) 	 789,063,548.73 

	

2.672,138,407.58 	 TOTAL 	 3,365,069,356.31 

Less : 

	

96,132,600.00 	 Value of securities redeemed 	 220,532,300.00 

	

2,576.005,807.58 	 BALANCE 	 3,144,537,056.31 
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. 

EPF 

2002-2003 2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. XVII1 Rs. 	P. 

Investment Account of Administration Fund 

9,684,962,119.90 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 11,869,266,483.90 

Add : 

2.186,433,364.00 Amount invested 3,781,615,211.35 

TOTAL 15,650,881,695.25 11,871,395,483.90 
Less : 

2,129,000.00 Securities redeemed 28,808,275.67 

BALANCE 15,622,073,419.58 11,869,266,483.90 

SCHEDULE No. XIX 

Recoverable Advances (Staff) 

63,339,001.15 a. Conveyance Advance 57,233,215.86 

422,052,786.96 b. House Building Advance 415,849,172.96 

123,795.00 c. Fan Advance 157,045.00 

60,385.75 d. Warm Clothing Advance 15,061.75 

10,980,443.10 e. Festival Advance 11,270,903.50 

1,738,940.85 f. Natural Calamity Advance 1,041,325.85 

14,020,879.67 g. Advance of Pay DA/TA 17,722,716.04 

71,498.25 'h. 	Food Grain Advance 1,217.25 

376,332.00 i. Advance to Staff Co-operative Canteen/Store 358,332.00 

0.00 j. Computer Advance 2,665,484.43 

4,024,449.27 k. Miscellaneous Payments 3,024,608.84 

TOTAL 509,339,083.48 516,788,512.00 

SCHEDULE No. XX 

Amount in Transit 

152,379,699.88 a. EPF Account No. 4 142,087,089.88 

264,208,204.40 b. EPF Account No. 5 368,708,070.40 

40,556,556.22 c: EPF Account No. 8 23;992,267.25 

0.00 d. EPF Acdount No. 9 0.00 

18,080.00 e. Head Office A/c No. 4a 20,407.00 

44,827,666.00 f. EPF Investment Account 44,827,666.00 

0.00 g. SPF Investment Account 0.00 

0.00 h: Pension-cum-Gratuity Fund Investment Account 0.00 

TOTAL 579,635,500.53 
501,990,206.50 
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EPF 
9",1,1Aci 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. sclIEDULE No. XXI 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Cash Book Balance / Cash At Bank 

A. Cash Book Balance 

-1.297,345,747.15 a. EPF Account No. 1 -1,813,798,356.30 

300,972,674.54 b. EPF Account No. 2 329,479,715.28 

-1,963,357.55 c. EPF Account No. 3 0.00 

13,330,689.82 2t. 	EPF Account No. 4 24,907,389.32 

35,272,579.59 e. 	EPF Account No. 5 15,574,032.78 

2,639,980.43 f 	EPF Account No. 8 3,165,698.75 

866.19 EPF Account No. 9 73.29 

-32.524.469.59 h. 	Head Office -448,954.56 

4,752,323.25 NATRSS 6,409,378.12 

8,801,090.82 j. 	EPF Appellate Tribunal 8,790,654.01 

0 66,063,369.65 TOTAL (A) -1,425,920,369.31 

B. Cash at Bank 

988,340,804.13 a. EPF Investment Account 105,879,596.17 

22,926,802.77 b. SPF Investment Account.  5,632,100.37 

37,767,173.92 c. Pension-cum-Gratuity 16,729,732.60 

Investment Account 

1,049,034,780.82 TOTAL (B) 128,241,429.14 

82,971,411.17 TOTAL (A) + (B) -1,297,678,940.17 

SCHEDULE No. XXII 

Sundry Debits : 

A. Suspense (Unclassified) Account 

319,841,635.39 a. E.P.F 281,769,659.93 

53,588,299.34 b. Administration 58,658,027.83 

0.00 c. SPF 0.00 

4,508,601.18 B. Over Payments 5,701,078.03 

7,618.288.47 C. Irregular Payments 27,154,762.47 

D. Erroneous Debit to Account Nos. 5, 8 & 9 

325,000,869.95 a. 	Excess accounted for by Regional offices as transfer 

to A/c No. 5 from A/c No. 1 & vice versa 

459,393,612.45 

184,805,989.65 h. 	Extra debit made to Account No. 5 54.305,864.65 

0.00 c. 	Excess accounted for by Regional offices as transfer 

to A/c No. 8 from A/c No. 2 & vice-versa 

19,860,913.97 

0.00 d. 	Erroneous debit made to Account No. 9 25.00 

0.00 E. Theft 0.00 

895,363,683.98 TOTAL 906,843,944.33 

21 



RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 

AND 

BALANCE SHEET OF 

EMPLOYEES' PENSION SCHEME, 1995 



EPF 
pip/if:a 

EMPLOYEES' PENSION 
RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 

(Contribution 
D 

Previous Year S. No. 	RECEIPTS Amount 	(Rs.) 

(1 ) (2) 	 (3) (4) 

400,391,655,190.38 1. 	Opening Balance as on 01-04-2003 469,025,784,839.54 

43,878,434.524.81 2. 	(a) 	Contribution of Employers 54,925,475,869.19 

3,829,862.491.00 (b) Contribution of Govt. 2003-2004 2,219,540,227.00 

170,137,509.00 (c) Arrears of contribution of Govt up to the 

year 2002-2003 

2,280,459,723.00 

16,482,600.000.00 3. 	Interest on the balance in the 18,154,300,000.00 

Public Account 

41,785.803.16 4. 	Interest on Saving Bank Account 98,067,300.73 

25,447,035,132.01 5. 	Interest received on Securities 28,635,212,798.59 

6. 	Other Receipts : 

184,577,841.30 (a) Regional Contribution Account No. 10 1,303,427,193.60 

0.00 (b) Central Contribution Account No. 11 0.00 

490,426,088.491.66 TOTAL 576,642,267,951,65 
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SCHEME - 1995 
FOR THE YEAR 2003-2004 
Account) 

Cr. 

Previous Year SI. No. 	PAYMENTS Amount (Rs.) 

(5) (6) (7) (8) 

1. Amount paid to outgoing membersIbeneficiaries : 

0.00 (a) Amount of Employee's share 
with interest 

0.00 

7,888,397,079.40 (b) Withdrawal/Retirement Benefits 8,579,988,336.14 

1,168,008.00 (c) Life Assurance Benefits 638,451.00 

12,096,302,071.83 (d) Pension 14,968,802,012.63 

152,489,952.52 2. Amount paid as commission 
for disbursement of Pension 

156,815,607.91 

0.00 3. Amount paid towards Pension 1,406,730,716.95 
Fund Administrative expenses 

0.00 4. Amount of securities transferred 
on grant of exemption 

0.00 

1,249,728,371.79 5. Amount paid as accrued interest 
on purchase of securities 

533,645,511.74 

6. Other Payments : 

12,218,168.58 (a) Regional Contribution Account No. 10 9,505,327.30 

0.00 (b) Central Contribution Account No. 11 0.00 

469,025,784,839.54 7. Closing Balance 550,986,141,987.98 

490,426,088,491.66 TOTAL 576,642,267,951.65 

Sd/- 	 Sd/- 

(ANIRUDH RAI) 	 (AJAI SINGH) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	 CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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RECEIPTS 	 Amount (Rs.) 

(3) 
	

(4) 

Amount received from 

Government towards cost of 

administration 2003-2004 

Amount received from 

Pension Fund towards 

Administrative expenses 

Amount received from EPF 

Administration Account CIF 

0.00 

1,406.730,716.95 

356.576.001.85 

EFT EMPLOYEES' PENSION 
RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 

(Administration 

Previous Year S.No. 

(I) (2) 

0.00 I. 

0.00 2. 

1.084,841.717.19 3. 

1,084,841,717.19 	 TOTAL . 	 1,763,306,718.80 
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SCHEME - 1995 
FOR THE YEAR 2003-2004 
Account) 

Eff 
pfw,clia 

Previous Year 	 SI. No. PAYMENTS 
	

Amount (Rs.) 	Amount (Rs.) 

(5) 	 (6) 	(7) 
	

(8) 	 (9) 

1,084,841.717.19 413.331.212.95 

307,181,237.75 

50.939,120.01 

7,845,306.60 

88,244,699.87 

115,204.00 

140,925,420.78 

1,488,208.62 

6,915.133.42 

I. 	Amount incurred from LH 

Administration Account 13/17  as on 1.4.2003 

2. 	Payment of Administration 

(A) Revenue Expenditure : 

(a) 	Salaries 	 324,648,507.04 

• (b) 	Allowances & I lonorarium 	55.110,681.90 

(c) T.A. & L.T.0 	 9,588,990.65 

(d) Pension/Gratuity (Staff) 	 94.423,856.59 

(e) SPF DLI Benefits 	 202,962.56 

(0 	Other charges (Recurring and 	176,584,419.97 
Non-recurring) 

(g) Grants 	 2,580,119.84 

(h) Maintenance and Repairs of Office 	6,405,174.10 

Building etc. 

	

603,654,331.05 	 TOTAL 	 669,544,712.65 	669,544.712.65 

(B) 	Capital expenditure  : 

	

67,856,173.19 
	

Construction of office Building/Staff Quarters etc. 	8,920.288.96 

1,084,841,717.19 
	

TOTAL 	 1,763,306,718.80 

Sd/- 	 Sd/- 

(ANIKUDH RAI) 	 (AJA1 SINGH) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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FIT EMPLOYEES' PENSION 
BALANCE SHEET AS ON 

Previous Year 	 SI. No. 1.1 klill 111ES 
	

Sch. No 	Amount 1 Rs.1 

( 1 ) 
	

(2) 	(3 	 (4) 	 (5) 

469.025.784.839.54 
	

1. 	Employees' Pension Fund 	 550.986,141.987.98 

Contribution Account. 

Employees' Pension 

Fund Admn. Account :  

	

1,084,841,717.19 
	

Amount incurred from 
	

356,576,001.85 

HT Administration Account 

	

-13,064,407,262.14 
	

3. 	Investment Fluctuation Account 	 -19.230.453,768.70 

	

516,946,492.40 
	

4. 	Sundry Credits 	 1 	468.863,532.90 

457,563,165,786.99 	 TOTAL 	 532,581,127,754.03 
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SCHEME-1995 
31ST MARCH, 2004 

EPF 
pf-nda, 

Previous year 	 SI. No. 	ASSETS 
	

Sch. No. 	Amount (Rs.) 

(6) (7) 	(8) (9) (10) 

210,676,420,291.86 1. 	Employees' Pension Fund Contribution 11 233,330,720,241.86 
Investment kept in Deposit with public account 

239,775,628,543.64 2. 	Investment in Securities Ill 294.085,881,543.64 

3. 	Employees' Pension 
Fund Administration Account 

0.00 a) Amount recoverable from Central 0.00 
Government 

1,084,841,717.19 b) Amount recoverable from Pension Fund 356,576,001.85 

4.645,714,116.44 4. 	Cash Book Balance/ Contribution Account IV 3,353,785,057.62 

324,544.689.84 5. 	Remittances in transit 231,945,744.84 

1,056,016.428.02 6. 	Sundry Debits V 1,222,219,164.22 

457,563,165,786.99 TOTAL 532,581,127,754.03 

Previous Year 	 Foot Note 	 Current Year 

Rs.34,295.43 lakh 	(i) 	Pension contribution due from 	 Rs 40,877.96 lakh 

employers of exempted and uncxempted 

establishment as on 31.3.2004 

Rs. 2,280,459,723.74 	(ii) Pension Contribution due from Government 	 Rs. 5,429,145,488.00 

as on 31.3.2004 

Rs. 1.084,841.717.19 	(iii) Pension Administrative cost due from pension fund as 	Rs. 356,576,001.85 

on 31.3.2004 

(iv) The investment in secruities are shown in 

Balance Sheet at Face Value. 

(v) The accounts have been compiled on 

actual basis. 

Sd/- 	 Sd/- 

(ANIRUDH RAI) 	 (AJAI SINGH) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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Eff 
cinfh.ct 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. I 

2003 - 2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Sundry Credits 

272,454,626.52 I. 	Account No. 10 259,801,413.02 

244,491,865.88 2. 	Account No. 11 209,062,119.88 

516,946,492.40 BALANCE 468,863,532.90 

SCHEDULE No. II 

Amount kept in deposit with Public Account 

190,193,820,291.86 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 210,676,420,291.86 

Add : 

0.00 (i) Amount deposited in Public Account 0.00 

170,137,509.00 (ii) Arrears of Govt. Share upto 2002-2003 2,280,459,723.00 

3,829,862,491.00 (iii)Govt. share of Contribution 2003-2004 2,219,540,227.00 

16,482,600,000.00 (iv)Interest on Public Account 18,154,300,000.00 

210,676,420,291.86 BALANCE 233,330,720,241.86 
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EPF 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. 111 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

investment in securities 

A. Securities purchased Centrally 

200,304,346,483.19 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 239,775,628,543.64 

Add 

64,090,125,514.95 I. 	Amount Invested Centrally (Cost Price) 90,950,974.506.56 

-6,919,853,454.50 2. 	Gain/loss on purchase of Securities -6,166,046,506.56 

257,474,618,543.64 TOTAL 324,560,556,543.64 

Less 

0.00 1. Gain/Loss on Sale of Securities 0.00 

17,698,990,000.00 2. Securities redeemed 30.474,675,000.00 

17,698,990,000.00 TOTAL 30,474,675,000.00 

239,775,628,543.64 BALANCE (A) 294,085,881,543.64 

B. Securities transferred by Regions 

0.00 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 0.00 

(Accepted Value) 

Add : 

0.00 1. Securities received (Accepted Value) • 0.00 

0.00 2. Other adjustment 0.00 

0.00 TOTAL : 0.00 

Less : 

0.00 Securities returned to establishments 0.00 

(Accepted Value) 

0.00 BALANCE (B) 0.00 

239,775,628,543.64 TOTAL (A+B) 294,085,881,543.64 
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Eff 
atdia 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. IV 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Cash Book Balance 

2,129.982,465.75 1. Account No. 10 3,242,241,859.50 

33,140,878.23 2. Account No. 11 78,147,645.37 

2,482.590.772.46 3. Balance with SBI Mumbai 33,395,552.75 

4,645,714,116.44 BALANCE 3,353,785,057.62 

SCHEDULE No. V 

Sundry Debits 

897,756,437.21 1. Account No. 10 1,065,559,364.41 

158,259,990.81 2. Account No. 11 156,659,799.81 

1,056,016,428.02 BALANCE 1,222,219,164.22 

SCHEDULE No. VI 

Other Receipts 

Regional Contribution Account No. 10 

116,898,343.68 (a) Penal Damages 396,976,415.84 

39.920,009.86 (b) 7Q Interest 824,230,367.76 

24,551,575.91 (c) Undelivered refunds credited 36,980,186.79 

19,426,521.45 (d) Amount received from A/c No. I on 

account of diversion of fund. 

40,497,376.81 

3,207.911.85 (e) Amount received from other Regions 3,736,964.40 

0.00 (f) Miscellaneous receipts 1,005,882.00 

204,004,362.75 TOTAL 1,303,427,193.60 
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RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 
AND 

BALANCE SHEET OF 
EMPLOYEES' DEPOSIT LINKED 

INSURANCE SCHEME, 1976 



EFT 
arnie. 

EMPLOYEES' DEPOSIT LINKED 
RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 

(Contribution 

Previous Year SI.No. RECEIPTS Amount (Rs.) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

31.479,015,425.38 1. Opening Balance as on 01-04-2003 35,393,585,171.09 

1,586,167,609.99 2. (a) Contribution of Employers 1,753,593,853.07 

0.00 (b) Contribution of Govt. 2003-2004 0.00 

2.210.800.000.00 Interest on Investment 

in Public Account 

2,398,700,000.00 

677.047,343.98 4 Interest on Investment 

in securities 

795,397,723.75 

1,724,660.29 5. Interest on Savings Bank Account 1,756,399,92 

16,652,529.11 6. Penal Damages 27,775,658.20 

7. Other Receipts in 

16,077.38 a) Account No. 21 46,051.00 

0.00 b) Account No. 25.  0.00 

35,971,423,646.13 TOTAL 40,370,854,857.03 
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INSURANCE SCHEME - 1976 
FOR THE YEAR 2003-2004 
Account) 

EPF 
ciwdia 

Previous Year SI. Nu. PAYMENTS 

(5) (6) (7) 

545.257.827.50 1. Assurance benefits 

0.00 2. Amount refunded to employers on grant 

of exemption 

32,343.540.54 3. Amount Paid as accrued interest on 

purchase of securities 

4. Other Payments in 

237,107.00 a) Account No. 21 

0.00 b) Account No. 25 

35,393,585,171.09 5. Closing Balance 

Amount (Rs.) 

(8) 

507,805,409.92 

0.00 

22,279,241.22 

44,685.00 

0.00 

39,840,725,520.89 

35,971,423,646.13 TOTAL 	 40,370,854,857.03 

Sd!- 	 Sd/- 

(ANIRUDH RAI) 	 (AJAI SINGH) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	 CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 

32 



EFT EMPLOYEES' DEPOSIT LINKED 
BALANCE SHEET AS ON 

Previous Year SI. No. LIABILITIES 	 Sch. No. Amount (Rs.) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

35,393,585,171.09 1. Employees' Deposit 39,840,725,520.89 

Linked Insurance 

Fund Account 

8,070.479,241.38 2. Employees' Deposit Linked 8,716,099,702.95 

Insurance Fund Adm. Account 

-386,141,713.13 3. Investment Fluctuation-Account -685,138,682.27 

223,061,209.00 4. Sundry Credits 1 198,713,895.86 

TOTAL 48,070.400.437.43 
43,300.983,90834 
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INSURANCE SCHEME — 1976 
31ST MARCH, 2004 

EFT 

Previous Year SI. No. ASSETS Sch. No. Amount (Rs.) 

(6) 	• ( 7 ) (8) (9) (10) 

1. Investment Account : 

(a) Employees' Deposit !.inked 
Insurance 

6,632,216,209.05 (i) Investment in Sec.: 8,423,551,209.05 

28,220,014,794.14 (ii) Deposit in Public Accoun! III 30,618,714,794.14 

(b) EmploNees' 
Linked Insurance 
Adm. Fund A 

21.100016.6:15.23 (I) Amount MN ested 

in deposits 
IV 8,761,252,159.01 

-44.237,057.31 (ii) Amount due from -52,491,119.92 

E.P.F. Adm. Accoi.nt 

143,952,627.37 2. Cash Balance VI 104,313,186.83 

150,758,036.43 3. Remittances in transit Vii 117,540,081.38 

97,862,653.43 4. Sundry Debits VIII 97,520,126.94 

43,300,983,908.34 TOTAL 48,070,400,437.43 

Previous Year 	 Foot Note : 	 Current Year 

Rs. 2,612.56 Lakh 	 I. E.D.L.I. Contribution due from 	 Rs. 3,445.97 Lakh 

employers as on 31-3-2004 

Rs. 317.61 Lakh 	 2. E.D.L.I. Adm. and Inspection 	 Rs. 336.90 Lakh 

charges due from employers as 

on 31-3-2004 

3. The investment in securities are shown 

in the Balance Sheet at Face Value. 

4. The accounts have been compiled on 

actual basis. 

Sd/- 	 Sd/- 

(ANIRUDH RAI) 	 (AJAI SINGH) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 

36 



FIT 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. I 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Sundry Credits 

33.265,273.76 I. 	Excess credit in A/c No. 21 30,787,385.87 

113,793.585.73 2. Excess credit in A/c No. 25 86,069,864.38 

1.344,061.55 3. Excess credit in RBI A.'c 1,344,061.55 

15,492.395.41 4. Excess credit in A/c No. 22 13,956,288.36 

59,165,892.55 5. Excess :relit in Alc No. 24 66,556,295.70 

223,061,209.00 BALANCE 198.713,895.86 

SCHEDULE No. I1 

A. Securities Purchased Centrally 

5.238.854,056.67 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 6.632,216,209.05 

Add : 

2.054,240,167.18 1. Amount invested centrally (Cost Price) 2,857,451,969.14 

-205,378,014.80 2. Gain/Loss on purchase of securities -298,996,969.14 

7.087,716,209.05 TOTAL 9,190,671,209.05 

Less : 

0.00 1. Gain/Loss on sale of securities 0.00 

455.500,000.00 2. Securities redeemed 767,120,000.00 

455,500,000.00 TOTA L 767,120,000.00 

6.632,216.209.05 BA 1. ANC E (A) 8,423,551,209.05 

B. Securities transferred by Regions 

0.00 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 0.00 

(Accepted Value) 

Add : 

0.00 1. Securities received (Accepted Value) 0.00 

0.00 2. Other adjustments 0.00 

0.00 TOTAL 0.00 

Less : 

0.00 Securities returned to Establishments 0.00 

(Accepted Value) 

0.00 BALANCE (B) 0.00 

6.632.216,209.05 BALANCE (A+B) 8,423,551,209.05 
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EFT 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. 111 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Amount Deposited in Public A/c 

26,009,214,794.14 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 28,220,014,794.14 

0.00 1. Deposits made during the year 0.00 

0.00 2. Govt share of contribution 2003-2004 0.00 

0.00 3. Govt. share arrears upto 2002-2003 0.00 

2,210,800,000.00 4. Interest on balance in Public Account 2,398.700,000.00 

28,220,014,794.14 BALANCE 30,618,714,794.14 

SCHEDULE No. IV 

Amount Invested 

7,329,101,026.23 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 8,100,416,645.23 

Add : 

74,630,000.00 a) Amount deposited during the year 50,910,000.00 

696.685,619.00 b) Interest on SDA during the year 609,925,513.78 

8,100,416,645.23 TOTAL 8,761,252,159.01 

Less : 

0.00 Amount redeemed 0.00 

8,100,416,645.23 BALANCE 8,761,252,159.01 

SCHEDULE No. V 

Amount due from EPF Admn. A/c 

A. Transaction in A/c No. 24 

-10,047,650.80 Balance as per last Balance Sheet -44,237,057.31 

Add : 

7,780,000.00 During the year 34,150,000.00 

-2,267,650.80 BALANCE -10,087,057.31 

B. Transaction in A/c No. 22 

-41,969,406.51 Amount transferred (Adm. Exp. Share) -42.404,062.61 

-44,237,057.31 BALANCE (A+B) -52,491,119.92 
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FIT 

2002-2003 

Rs. 	P. SCHEDULE No. VI 

2003-2004 

Rs. 	P. 

Cash Book Balance / Cash at Bank 

46,116.623.76 1. Account No. 21 56,558,696.58 

220.446.10 2. Account No. 25 617,327.20 

-858,295.23 3. Account No. 22 1,149,297.09 

704.929.55 4. Account No. 24 511,429.38 

97,768,923.19 5. Balance with SB1. Mumbai 45,476.436.58 

143,952,627.37 BALANCE 104,313,186.83 

SCHEDULE No. VII 

Remittances in Transit 

128,124.741.79 1. From Alc No. 21 to 25 97,871,333.44 

532,224.15 2. From Bank to A/c No. 25 532,224.15 

22,101,070.49 3. From A/c No. 22 to 24 19,136,523.79 

150.758,036.43 BALANCE 117,540,081.38 

SCHEDULE No. VIII 

Sundry Debits 

33,617,157.31 1. Account No. 21 33,180,751.77 

26,544,780.50 2. Account No. 25 26,594,898.50 

9,856,346.88 3. Account No. 22 9,908,149.93 

27,844,368.74 4. Account No. 24 27,836,326.74 

97,862,653.43 BALANCE 97,520,126.94 
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AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF 
EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION EPF 

FOR THE YEAR 2003-04 

AUDIT REPORT - OBSERVATIONS COMMENTS OF THE  •ORGANISATION 

Introductory 

No Comments, being factual The Employees' Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO) came into existence in 
1952 following the enactment of Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous 
Provisions Act, 1952. The Act was further amended in 1971, 1976 and 1995 to 
provide adequate and long-term protective benefits to the families of the employees 
in the event of their premature death. • The Family Pension (FP) Scheme and the 
Employees' Deposit Linked Insurance (EDLI) Scheme came into force with effect 
from 1.3.71 and 1.8.1976 respectively. The Family Pension Scheme 1971 ceased 
after 15.11.95 and the entire corpus of the Family Pension Scheme was merged 
with the Employees' Pension (EP) Scheme, 1995. 

Objectives 

No Comments,being factual (i) The broad objectives of EPFO are to extend social security benefits to the 
working class in the form of Provident Fund, Pension and Insurance benefits. The 
broad functions of the EPFO to fulfill these objectives are: 

Enforcement 	of provisions 	of Employees' 	Provident 	Fund 	and 	(EPF) 
Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952, 

Recovery and management of money held in trust, and 

Providing satisfactory services to the members of the Schemes. 

(ii) The three schemes viz. EPF Scheme, EP Scheme and EDLI Scheme are 
administered by the Central Board of Trustees, a tripartite body headed by the 
Union Labour Minister. It comprises representatives of Central/State Government, 

_ Employers and Employees. 

No Comments,being factual 

• 
(iii) Under the EPF Scheme, employees are to contribute 10 or 12 per cent of 
their pay (based on class of establishment) matched by similar contribution from 
their employers. The money is deposited with the EPFO where it is invested as per 
pattern of investment prescribed by the Government. As on 31st March 2004, the 
amount of EPF invested is at Rs. 71712.00 crore. remains with the Provident Fund.  

No 	Comments, 	being factual 
except that out of the contribution 
of the employer, 8.33% is diverted 
to Pension Fund while balance 

(iv) EP Scheme, 1995 is financed through contribution from the employers at the 
rate of 8.33 per cent of the pay of employees and the Central Government also 
contributes 1.16 per cent of the pay of the employees. 	The Central Government 
share and interest on the investment in Public Account is reinvested in the Public 
Account. After providing for annual benefits, the surplus, if any, is invested as per 
the pattern of investment prescribed under Para 52 of EPF Scheme. The corpus of 
this Scheme as on 31st March 2004 stands at Rs. 23333.07 crore in Public Account 
and Rs. 29408.59 crore in securities. 

No Comments, being factual 

(v) The EDLI Scheme 1976 is financed by contribution from employers Cb 0.5 
per cent of their employees' pay. 	Under this Scheme, benefits are available to the 
family members of the subscribers who die in harness. The balance in this account 
invested as on 31st March, 2004 stands at Rs. 3061.87 crore in Public Account and 
Rs. 842.36 crore in securities. 

No Comments, being factual. Total 
administrative expenditure of the 
three 	schemes 	are 	met 	from 
administration 	account 	of EPF  
scheme in the first instance and is 
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The administrative expenditure' of EPF Scheme is met by levy of separate 
contributions on the employers @ 1.10 percent of wages from un-exempted 
establishment and @ 0.18 percent of wages as inspection charges from exempted 
establishment w.e.f. 1st August 1998. 

The administrative expenses of EDLI Scheme are met by contribution @ 
00.01 per cent of wages of employees by the employers of unexempted 
establishments and @ 0.005 per cent of wages towards inspection charges from 
exempted establishments. 

appropriated at the ratio of 83:16:1 
amongst the three schemes at the 
end of the financial year. 

The 	administrative expenses of Employees' Pension 	Scheme, 	1995 	are 
reimbursed in full by the Pension Fund of the Employees' Pension Scheme, 1995. 

The audit of the EPFO is conducted under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read 
with provision contained in Section 5A (6) of the Employees' Provident Fund and 
Miscellaneous Provision Act, 1952. 

Comments on Accounts 

2. 	Balance Sheet 

2.1 	Liabilities 

2.1.1. Understatement of Liabilities Rs. 2468.11 

Minus balances of Rs. 476.55 crore, Rs. 1923.05 crore and Rs. 68.51 crore a) In strict sense "Investment 
have been depicted under the head "Investment Fluctuation Account" on the Fluctuation Account" 	is 	not 	a 
liability side of Balance Sheet of EPF Scheme, EP Scheme and EDLI Scheme liability for EPFO, it is merely an 
respectively. 	Instead of exhibiting minus balances in liabilities side these balances adjustment 	account 	wherein 

should have been depicted on the assets side of the respective Balance Sheets. This premiums / discounts on the fresh  
resulted in understatement of liabilities by Rs. 2468.11 crore. 	Depiction of minus investments 	is 	adjusted 	with 	a  view to show the investment at 
balance of Rs. 246.11 	crore in the liability side of Balance Sheet, resulted in Face Value in accordance with 
understatement both assets and liabilities. 	Thus, the Balance Sheet did not depict accounting 	policies 	being 
true and fair view of accounts. followed 	consistently. 	Nothing 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that the treatment of minus balances was done out of this account is payable to 

as per the approved format of accounts. The reply is not tenable. as EPFO should any party. Thus, liabilities are not 

switch over to the new/common format of accounts prescribed by the Government understated. 

of India, Ministry of Finance for the central autonomous bodies, so as to bring Further, 	the 	Organisation 

about uniformity and transparency in the accounts. has already taken steps to modify  
the treatment /way of depiction of 
this 	account 	in 	line 	with 	the 
relevant Accounting Standard of 
ICAI on investment, and got the 
new policy of allowing for 
amortization procedure during the 
currency of the life of a security 
itself, approved by the CBT, EPF. 
The proposed procedure will be 
implemented after the approval of 
the C&AG. 

b) As 	per 	Sec. 	5A(5) 	of 
EPF&MP Act, 	the 	format 	of 
accounts followed by EPFO has 
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been prescribed 	by the 	Central 
Govt. in consultation with C&AG, 
and, 	as 	per 	the 	format, 	this 
account has to • be shown 	on 
liability side only. 

Further, acceptance of the 
observation 	of the 	Audit 	will 
require 	prior 	approval 	of 	the 
Central Govt. and C&AG of India,. 
as it will result in changes in the 
present format of final accounts. 

Considering 	above. 	it 	is 
submitted that there is no 
understatement of liability in this 
case. 

2.1.2 

Minas balance under the head Group Insurance Scheme of Rs. 6.26 lakh and a) Such 	negative 	balance 	may 
Rs. 1.77 lakh has been depicted on liability side of the Balance Sheet of Corporate occur under this head as payment 
Headquarters and Regional Office, West Bengal instead of showing this. on Asset to LIC is made on the receipt of 
side of the Balance Sheet. 	This resulted in understatement of liability of the their demand note for keeping the 
organisation by Rs. 8.03 lakh. policies of the employees alive 

EPFO stared (December 2004) that appropriate measures to clear the minus whereas it takes sufficient time  
balances will be taken during the financial year 2004-05. befote, the contribution recovered 

from 	their 	salaries 	reaches 
corporate office. Further, the 
amount of Rs.6.57 Lakh related 
to GIS receipts was wrongly 
credited to A/c No. 4 instead of 
A/c No. 4A during previous years 
thereby leaving a minus balance 
in 	the 	head. 	The 	rectification, 
which would be made in the 
financial year 2004-05, will clear 
the negative balance in the head. 

b) Since the amount of Rs. 1.77 
lakh pertains to a regional 	unit, 
appropriate measures will be 
taken in the final accounts of that 
unit for the year 2004-05. 

2.1.3 	Unverified liabilities 

Rs. 1.01 crore has been shown under the head "Group Insurance Scheme (old)" Sum 	of 	Rs. 	100.89 	lakh 	is 
on the liability side of the Balance Sheet of the Organisation. This scheme has been Organisation's 	liability 	towards 
discontinued and the amount has been already paid to the entitled staff .members by  final settlement under GIS (Old). 
the Regional Offices and was to be reimbursed on by EPFO (Hqrs.). In 	fact, 	the 	dues 	have 	already 

been 	paid 	to 	the 	entitled 	staff 
This was also pointed out in previous year's audit report, but no efforts were 

made by EPFO to resolve the issue. 
members 	by 	respective 
ROs/SROs. These amounts are 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that dues are to be reimbursed to ROs/SROs to . 	be 	reimbursed 	to 	the 
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. 	. 
- afterreceipt of debit notes from them. The reply of the organisation is not tenable 

as the Regional Offices have not shown Rs. 1.01 crore as recoverable from HQrs. 
' This-had• resulted in depicting of unadjusted internal transactions in the Balance 

Sheet, which have to close to balance. at the end of the year. 

ROs/SROs 	by 	Headquarters 
office after receipt of debit notes 
from them•for which instructions 
have already been issued. Since 
the matter is old, the regional 
units 	will 	take 	some 	time 	in 
verifying the records of 
beneficiaries before issuing debit 
notes. 

2.1:4 Interest Suspense Account Rs. 8,408.88 crores 

The interest earned on Employees' Provident Fund balance and the penal 
damages on belated contribution received from the employers, during the year, are 

creditexl .  to Interest Suspense Account (a protOrma account). Thereafter, while 
closing Annual Accounts, the interest is credited to the subscribers' account and the 
Interest Suspense Account is debited by the same amount. As on 31.3.2004, there 
was a credit balance of Rs. 8408.88 crore in the Balance Sheet of Employees' 
Ptovident fund. Scheme. The year-wise position of interest suspense account for 
last 5 years.from 1999-2000 onwards is given below: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Out 	of Rs. 	8.40,888 	lakh, 	Rs.• 
2,33,218 lakh pertains to interest 
earned up to 2002-03 and Rs. 
6,07,670 lakh to interest earned 
during 2003-04, which is to be 
credited to members' accounts 
during 	next 	year. 	One 	year's 
earnings 	always 	remain 	as 
balance in the Interest Suspense 
Account. 	The 	balance 	of Rs. 
2,33,218 lakh represents the 
amount of interest to be credited 
in those members' accounts, 
which have not been compiled 
up to 2002-03. . 

.. 
• Ytdr . 

.. 
;Balance of the 

' 	 • 	 - -p revio us 
Interest earned 
during the year 

Interest debited to 
suspense account 

Closing 
Balance 

1999-00 817,617 511,779 545,123 784,273 

2000-01 784,273 562.809 544,859 802,223 

2001-02 802
' 
 223 

- 	•  
575,079 584,353 792,949 

2002-03 - - 	792,949 595,301 556,938 831,312 

2003-04 831,312 607,670 598,094 840,888 

.year.` 

• EPFO stated (December 2004) that ou 	of Rs. 8408.88 crore, Rs. 2332.18 
Crore.pertains s to interest earned up to 2002-1)3 and Rs. 6076.70 crore to interest 
earned during 2003-04, which was to be credited to members' accounts during next 

Reply is not-tenable as similar discrepancy was also pointed out in the 
previous 'Audit Report: yet closing balance of the current year increased to Rs. 
8408.88 crore as compared to the closing balance of Rs. 8313.12 crore of the 
previous year, 

2.1.5 

Rs. 89.58 crore as Interest payable @.; 9.5 percent on unclaimed deposits .  of 

Rs. 942.95 crore for the year 2003-04, was not shown separately under the head 
unclaimed deposit account on the liability side of Balance Sheet. 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that as per approved format of accounts, there 
is no provision to show interest payable on Unclaimed Deposit Account separately. 
This deficiency was being taken care of in the retooled accounting procedure under 

As 	per 	approved 	format 	of 
accounts, there is no provision 
to 	show 	interest 	payable 	on 

Unclaimed 	Deposit 	Accounts 

separately. 	This 	deficiency 	is, 
however, being taken care of in 
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• BPR. 	Reply is not tenable as interest payable on unclaimed deposits must be 
shown separately under the head unclaimed deposit on the liability side of Balance 
Sheet in order to reflect the true and fair picture of accounts. 

retooled 	accounting 	procedure 
under BPR. 

2.1.6 Minus balance in Special Reserve Fund (SRF) 

As per Special Reserve Fund (SRF) register, a minus balance of Rs. 5.04 
crore and Rs. 1.98 lakh has been shown under the head Special Reserve fund by 
the Regional Office, W. Bengal and Gujarat respectively. The reasons for minus 
balances were not intimated to audit. Thus, the figures of Special Reserve Fund 
register maintained by EPFO is discrepant with those relatable figures of HQrs. 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that 	minus balances were due to non- 
recording of authorisation of fund to these units and incorrect inclusion of non- 
recoverable payments such as money order commission, DRF etc., in the register. 

The 	SRF 	register 	simply 
displays utilisation of fund by a 
unit against sanction. It never 
signifies any kind of cash flow 
management. The minus balances 
of Rs. 503.85 lakh and Rs, 1.98 
lakh 	pertaining 	to 	ROs 	West 
Bengal and Gujarat respectively  
were 	due 	to 	non-recording 	of 
authorization 	of 	fund 	to 	these 
units and incorrect inclusion of 
non-recoverable payments such as 
Money Order commission. DRF 
etc., in the Register. This 
discrepancy 	in 	depiction 	has 
virtually 	no 	impact 	on 	the 
working of the SRF. 

2.1.7 Difference between Special Reserve Fund (SRF) Register and Annual 
Accounts figure 

As per Special Reserve Fund (SRF) Register, Rs. 0.23 crore has been shown 
as paid during the year 2003-04 whereas in the Consolidated Balance Sheet it was 
shown as Rs. 3.79 crore. The difference of Rs. 3.56 crore needs reconciliation. 
Thus, the balance of SRF shown in Balance Sheet of EPFO did not depict true and 
fair view of state of affairs. 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that efforts were on to reconcile the figures 
shown in register with the actuals. 

The 	SRF 	Register 	is 
maintained on the basis of monthly 
Returns received in Headquarters, 
which, sometimes, are not up-to-
date whereas Balance Sheet is 
compiled on actual utilisation 
basis. The difference of Rs. 356.37 
lakh is primarily due to this reason 
and the grounds mentioned in reply 
to the Para 2.1.6. Though this has 
hardly any impact on the working 
of the SRF yet efforts are on to 
reconcile the figures shown in 
recister with the actuals. 

1 , -.- 	Assets 

2.2.1 	Understatement of Assets 

Minus balance of Rs. 5.25 crore was shown under the head "Amount due 
from EPF Admit. Account" on its Assets side of the Balance Sheet of EDL1 
Scheme. This minus balance should have been depicted on the liability side. This 
has resulted in understatement of assets by Rs. 5.25 crore. Depiction of minus 
balance of Rs. 5.25 crore under the head "Amount due from EPF Admn. Account" 
in the assets side resulted in understatement both assets and liability. 

a) 	As per the approved format 
of accounts, this account has to be 
shown 	on 	assets 	side 	only. 
Further, 	acceptance 	of 	the 
observation 	of 	the 	audit 	will 
require 	prior 	approval 	of 	the 
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UFO stated (December 2004) that as per the approved format of accounts, 
this account had to be shown on asset side and acceptance of the observation 
would require prior approval of Government of India and Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India. The reply is not tenable as the entry does not relate to format of 
accounts but with the basic principle of accounting according to which all minus 
balances under assets are to be considered in the liability side only. 

Central Govt. and C&AG of India 
as it may result in fundamental 
changes in the present format of 
final accounts. 

b) 	During the course of audit 
 

also. a request was made to audit 
to give direction for its correct 
depiction but no reply has been 
received till date. 

2.2.2 Overstatement of Assets 

Rs. 63.36 lakh was paid during the year 2002-03 to NBCC Ltd as advance 
for construction of additional staff quarters but the amount was booked tinder the 
head Land and Building (assets acquired) instead of Land & Building (Advance) 
for staff quarters in the Balance Sheet of Corporate headquarters. This resulted in 
overstatement of Land and Building by Rs. 63.36 lakh in the Balance Sheet of 
Corporate Headquarters and understatement of Land and Building (Advances). 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that the required rectification would be made 
in the Balance Sheet of the unit for the year 2004-05, 

Required 	rectification 	will 
be made in the Balance Sheet of 
the unit for the year 2004-05. 

2.2.3 Unverified Assets 

(i) 	Rs. 204.85 crore on account of assets acquired and Rs. 	112.26 crore on 
account of Advances paid were shown under the head "Land and Building" of EN; 
Scheme Balance Sheet. Entries of assets acquired during the year were not found 
recorded in the register of Assets. Hence, correctness of the figures shown in the 
Balance Sheet could not be verified. 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that the statement showing the details of 
additions during the year was also sent by the concerned regions, which was not 
received from all the regions till the completion of audit. 	Assets Register in 
respect of six regions had been reconciled till date. 	Reply is not tenable as the 
value of assets shown in Balance Sheet must be tallied with the value of assets 
shown in Assets Register. 

	

Procedure 	relating 	to 
maintenance of records for Fixed 
.Assets 	acquired 	and 	advances 
paid is decentralized and the 
concerned regions only maintain 
all the related documents and 
registers. The figures with regard 

 
to acquisition of assets and 
advances 	paid 	in 	respect 	of 
Regional Offices are 	shown in 
their 	balance 	sheets 	and 	are 
audited 	by 	the 	A.G.s 	of their 
states. Thereafter, these are sent to 
Corporate 	Headquarters 	for 
verification and consolidation in 
the Consolidated Balance Sheet of 
EPFO. However, along with these 
figures, a statement showing the 
details of additions during the 
year is also sent by the concerned 
regions, which was not received 
from all the regions till the 
completion of audit. Assets 
Register in respect of six regions 
has been reconciled till date. 
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(ii) 	Investment of Rs. 23333.07 crore of EP Scheme 1995 and Rs. 3061.87 crore The 	Govt. 	of India 	credits 
of EDLI Scheme 1976 .  were shown under the head "Deposit in Public Account" on interest 	in 	Public 	Account 	every 
the Assets side of the respective Balance Sheets which were required to be year on 	the balance 	shown by 
reconciled with the PAO, Ministry of Labour. 	In the absence of reconciliation. EPFO in its Balance Sheet. Thus, 
correctness of these assets could not be verified. the 	balance 	shown 	in 	Public 

Account 	as 	on 	31.3.2004 	is 
EPP° stated (December 2004) that the Government of India credited interest confirmed 	by 	the 	Central 

in Public Account every year on the balance shown by EPFO in its Balance Sheet Government 	and 	requires 	no 
and no further reconciliation with the PAO was required. The reply is not tenable. further reconciliation. This can be 

verified from the fact that EPFO in 
its 	letter 	No. 	BUdget 	7(2)96/ 
PS/1336 	dated 	26th 	September 
2003 	claimed 	a 	sum 	of 	Rs. 
1815.43 	crores 	as 	interest 	on 
Pension 	Fund 	kept 	in 	Public 
Account for the year 2003-04 on 
the basis of the Opening Balance 
of the Public Account shown in the 
Balance Sheet of the. Organisation 
as on 1.4.2003, which the Ministry 
of 	. Labour 	has 	accordingly 
sanctioned & conveyed 	through 
various communications. 

2.2.4 Remittance in Transit 

Amount transferred from one account to another account or amount wrongly The 	implementation 	of 	the 
credited by the bank in different accounts at the close of the financial year, is provisions of EPF & MP Act, 1952 
credited 	to the concerned 	accounts 	in 	the next 	financial 	year. Till 	it 	is not and three schemes framed there 
transferred/ credited in the account to which it belongs, it is classified under the under is done through a network of 
head "Remittances.in Transit". 	. 106 field offices called ROs, SROs 

and 	SAOs. 	The 	nature 	of the 
Against Remittance in Transit, in Balance Sheet of the EPF Scheme, EP business 	activities 	of 	the 

Scheme and EDLI Scheme, amounts shown were Rs. 57.96 crore, Rs. 23.19 crore Organisation 	requires 	huge 
and Rs. 11.75 crore respectively. year wise break-up of which is given below: - 

• 

financial 	transactions. 	In 	such 	a 
scenario, 	remittances 	in 	transit 
towards the close of the year are 

a) Employees' Provident Fund Scheme 	 Rs.  in Iakh) tin-avoidable. 	"Ishe 	amount 	in 
Year Account Account Account Account EPF Total transit is inherent in the system as 

No. 4 No. 5 No. 8 No. 4A Investment the amount transferred during the 

Upto 1999-2000 536.22 1,997.08 112.75 - 448.28 3,094.33 last week of March is credited to 

2000-01 392.21 5.00 30.49 - - 427.70 the account in the next financial  
year. 	Therefore, there cannot be a 

2001-02 104.03 0.06 - - 104.09 . Nil balance in the Account. 	Some 
2002-03 75.16 - 11.82 - 86.98 times credit is given in the wrong 
2003-04 313.25 1685.00 84.80 0.20 - 2,083.25 account and that amount 	is also 

Total 1,420.87 3,687.08 239.92 0.20 448.28 5.796.35 shown as amount in transit. 	The 
amount 	in 	transit 	is 	constantly 
monitored 	and 	the 	details 	are 
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b) Employees' Pension Scheme 	
(Rs. in lakh) 

Year Remmittances in transit 

Upto 1999-2000 1,804.46 

2000-01 0.00 

2001-02 0.00 

2002-03 0.00 

2003-04 515.00 .  

Total 2,319.46 

c) Employees' Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme 
(Its. in Intstit 

Year Account 
No. 24 

Account 
No. 25 

R.B.1. Total 

Upto 1999-2000 176.86 791.89 5.3 1  974.07 

2000-01 5.12 42.39 - 47.51 

2001-02 4.13 21.00 - 	25.13 

2002-03 -0.08 12.00 - 11.'t2 

2003-04 5.34 111.43 - 11(N. 

Total 191.37 978.71 5.32 1.175.41• 

furnished to the Region for taking 
up the matter with the Bank for 
credit of the amount. As a result 
of constant monitoring, amounts 
in transit in respect of EPF, EPS 
& EDLI schemes for the year 
preceding to 2003-04 have 
reduced by 26.03, 44.40 & 29.78 
% respectively as compared to 
previous year (the amounts 
pertaining to year 2003-04 arc 
subject to clearance during 
current year. However, amounts of 
Rs.1745.92 Iakh, Rs.515.00 lakh 
and Rs.127.60 lakh have been 
cleared in respect of EPF. EPS 
and EDLI Schemes respectively 

Due to non-clearance of the above transitory head, actual balanco • 
accounts mentioned above could not be checked. 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that remittances in transit towards the close of 
the year were unavoidable ar..1 these amounts were constantly monitored. Reply is 
not tenable as the amount under the head 'remittance in transit' includes old 
remittances prior to the year 1999-2000 as well. This resulted in incorrect 
depiction of cash and bank balances. 

2.2.5 Erroneous debits/ credits 

Amount belonging to one account may erroneously be credited:debited to 
anothei account by the Bank. In the receipt and payment accounts of the following 
accounts, erroneous debits/excess credits/missing credits were shown. 

(Rs. in Iakh) 

Account No. Erroneous credit by Bank Erroneous Debit by Bank 

5 2488.90 543.06 
8 264.54 198.61 
9 10.03 - 

11 2090.62 1566:60 
24 665.56 278.36 
25 860.70 265.95 
10 2598.01 10655.59 
21 307.87 331.81 

22 139.56 99.08 

Total 9425.79 13939.06 

The reconciliation of thesC figures 
is a continuous process and the 
efforts are accordingly. underway 
to reconcile the figures with the 
Bank. As a result, the Erroneous 
Debit pertaining to accounts 
maintained by Head-quarters 
Office has come down by 28.23% 
whereas the Erroneous Credit by 
7.97%. The remaining accounts 
are maintained by Regional 
Offices and the item-wise details 
of erroneous debits/credits in 
these accounts are available with 
field offices of the Organisation 
only. They have been directed to 
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In the absence of year- ,.vise 	and non-adjustment of erroneous debits/credits.. 
missing credits. actual balances 	:he above accounts could not he ascertained. 

This was also pointed out ia the pre• ions year's audit report but no effort were 
made to clear the erroneous cred:Is.debils by EPFO. In view of the abme, the 
correctness of the batik b-r—ees ;;;,Leaned in the annual accounts could not be 
checked for want of rec,::;:lia::,•• ;:ceountin g  of time barred cheques which 
have not been cancelled in.,: • s• 	accounts 

EPFO stated (December 	that reconciliation of these figures wr:s 
continuous process. It also stated that erioneous debits had been reduced by Rs. 
1.72 crore and erroneous .'!edits 	Rs.: 	crore till date. Reply is no: ienalle as 
the clearances are miniscu!e comp:.:ed 	e: ■ large amounts that still ! . e3: -:,:in to 
be reconciled in diffeten: 

clear them on priority basis. • 
Progress in this respect .  is- being 
monitored by the. Headquarter:. 
( However, as reported by the 
Regional Offices, Erroneous 
Debits have been reduced by Rs. 
171.91 lakh and Erroneous 
Credits by Rs. 552.79 Lakh till . 

 date. 

2.2.6 Physical verification of 

As per rule 116(1•. 	1 is 	r.1 	o:ivsieal verification of a,:sets 	h e  
conducted once in a year b;:: 	•.c:ification for the tfir 2( ■ 1 1 '.. 04 was not 
conducted. The value of assets 	 Baia: 	Shc,- ; 	"::• :het -jure. he 
verified in audit. 

EPFO stated (December 2f. 	tha: physk.al verific: - ::on of 	was under 
progress. 

Physical verification of assets in 
some of the Regions could not be 
completed before 31.32004 and 
the same is under progress. 

2.2.7 Overpayment / IrrcTular Pay men! 

A. Overpayments 

Overpayments made t the members of the Employees' Piovident Fund are 
exhibited under this head in tbe l3t , i2nce Sheet a: the Regions. Annual Figures of all 
the Regions are shown !fl s•— • . -0 1;.Itsd ;.;ZI: • sheet of the [PTO for last (1 
years as as below: - 

Opening 	Add !ilium! 	Less Amount 
Balance 	paid 	recovered 

14.35 	 5 i i 	 2 

2000-2001 - . 16.. 9  10.20 
._ 

7.07 

.... 	, 	, 
i 9 . 92 	1 

2001 -2002 19.92 35.16 19.03 36.05 
2002-2003  36.1,5 15,99 6.95 45.09 

7 	 45.09 	21.23 	9.31 	57.01 
This was also pointed out in the pre% ions year's audit report hit no efforts \vete 
made by the EH() to recover the overpaid amount. Depiction of oveirayments as 
"Assets" was irregular. This has to he considered in the Income and Expenditure 
Account appropriately. All the o‘crpayments shown in the Balance Sheet arc not 
fully recoverable. Hence. these pa ■ ments could not be treated as assets. This had 
resulted in overstatement of assets and understatement incotnelexpenditure for the 
year which could not precisely stated. 

EPFO stated (July 2004) that the Regions had been directed to expedite the 
recovery process. EPFO further stated (December 2004) that Rs. 9.31 lakh had 
been recovered out of Rs. 21.23 lakh overpaid during 2003-04. 

1999-2000 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Closing, 
Balance 1 

Rs. 21.23 lakh were overpaid 
during 2003-04 while .Rs. 9.31 
Lakh Were recovered 'during same 
period. There is an internal 
mechanism for detecting 
overlirreeular payments in the 
held units. After detection, tha 
loss is made good• by taking 
proportionate punitive actions 
against the responsible officials 
by the concerned unit. These 
pa ■ meats are properly accounted 
for. and monitored through Over 
Payment Register and Over 
Payment Committee. Most of the 
amount under this head relates to 
the period prior to 1999-2000. 
The Regional Offices have filed 
civil suitsicriminal proceedings 
against the employees of the 
organisation as well as some of 
the outsiders involved in these 
payments for recovery of this 
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3. 	Income and Expenditure Account 

3.1 Expenditure 

3.1.1 	Rs. 9.78 croie spent on distribution of gold coins as incentive to staff during There is no standard account head 

2003-04 on the eve of Golden Jubilee Year of EPEO was wrongly booked in as 	"Incentive 	to 	employees" 	in 
Income 	and 	Expenditure 	account 	of Corporate 	Headquarters 	under 	the 	head expenditure 	profile 	of 	the 

'Publicity' instead of incentive to employees of EPFO. organisation whereas nuances of 

such activities are conventionally 
EPEO stated (December 2004) that there was no standard account head as being 	covered 	under 	the 	head 

"Incentive 	to 	Employees" 	in 	expenditure 	profile 	of the 	organisation 	whereas "Publicity" in EPFO. 
nuances 	of such 	activities 	were 	conventionally 	being 	co% ered 	under 	the 	head 
- Publicity - 	in 	EPFO. 	Reply is not tenable as 	incent:%e raid :., sialf cannot he 

treated in accounts as "Publicity". 

3.1.2 

Rs. 80.44 laths has been shown in the Income and 1:.xpenditiae Account of The 	amount of Rs. 	80.44 	lakh 
Corporate 	Headquarters 	under 	the 	head 	'annual 	maintenance' 	,•f 	computers represents gross amount including 
whereas as per records of IS Division it has been intimated as Rs. 	1.75 lakh only. the cost of hardware procurement 
The difference of Rs. 78.69 lakh needs reconciliation. etc. 	This 	does 	not 	pertain 	to 

annual 	maintenance • only. 	The 
EPFO 	stated 	(December 	2004) 	that 	the 	process 	of 	rectification 	of process 	of 	rectification 	of 

misclassification of heads was underway. misclassification 	of 	heads 	is 

already under way. 

3.1.3 

In 	Income and 	Expenditure Account, there were (Mien:flees 	in 	figures of In essence, this difference denotes 
amount transferred from Account No. 4 to Account No. 	2 	in tespect of the the amount in transit in Account 
following Regional Offices. which need reconciliation. No. 	2 	maintained 	by 	Regional 

Offices. 	While 	reconciling 	the 

' R s -  in 1 ' 1t" Balance Sheets of these units at 
S. 
\o. 

Name of the Region 
Amount Transferred 

by HQ from A/c No.4 
Amount Shim n by 

ROs in A.c 2 
Difference the 	time 	of 	consolidation. 

considering 	the 	nature 	of their 
I Head Office 4422.10 4443.39 -21. 1 9 

classification, these 	transfers are 
2 Jharkhand 6.00 0.00 5 ' 99  included 	in 	the 	Income 	and 
3 Maharashtra 260.90 220.54 34.36 Expenditure 	Account 	of 	the 

4 Madhya Pradesh 270.34 230.04 40.30 Organisation 	and 	thus, 	their 

5 Punjab 164.04 140.60 23_44 treatment 	in 	Account 	No. 	4 

6 Tamil Nadu 268.89 275.25 11.64 
maintained 	by 	the 	Banking 

section 	of the 	Headquarters 	is 
7 Uttar Pradesh 954.50' 921.31 33.19 accordingly done away with. This 
s Citranehal 17.48 11.49 5.99 depiction is, however. proposed to 

Total 6382.25 6248.62 133.62 undergo 	a 	change 	in 	retooled 

accounting procedure under BPR. 
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4. Receipts and Payments Account 

4.1 Receipt 

4.1.1 Non-depiction of transaction in the Receipt and Payment Account 

(a) The EPFO has shown the following amount as receipt in the Receipt and 
Payment Account (contribution Account) Employees Pension Scheme-1995. 

(Rs. in Crore) 

(I) Areas of contribution of Government upto the year 2002-03 228.04 

(ii) Contribution of Government 2003-04 221.95 

(iii) Interest on the balance in the Public Account 1815.43 

The above amount has been deposited in the Public Account by the 
Government of India and taken as Receipt in the Receipt and Payment Account. 
Payments made out of the above direct contributions, in the form of investments, 

are not routed through Receipt and Payment Account.. The balancing figure in the 
Receipt and Payment Account is taken as closing balance. Therefore, the figures 

depicted in the Balance Sheet are not relateable to the transactions reflected in the 

Receipt and Payment Account. 

(b) Similarly an amount of Rs. 239.87 crore received from Government on 
account of Interest on Investments in Public Accounts of Employees Deposit 

linked Insurance Scheme-1996 has been shown as "Receipt" in the Receipt and 

Payment Account. This amount has been deposited directly in the Public Account 

by the Government of India and taken as receipt in the Receipt and Payment 

Account. Payments made out of the above direct deposit in the form of 

investments were not routed through Receipt and Payment Account. The 
balancing figure in the Receipt and Payment Account is taken a closing balance. 
Therefore, the figures depicted in the Balance Sheet. are not relateable to the 

transactions reflected in Receipt and Payment Account. 

(a) (i) This observation was not 
included in the Draft Audit Report 
sent to EPFO for comments. 

(ii) The Receipt & Payment 
Account (Contribution A/c) in 

EPS, 95 shows the various kinds 
of inflows and outflows in the 
form of pension contributions 
which has an effect of 
increase/decrease in the corpus 
(Pension Fund) of EPS, 95. Govt. 
share of pension contribution is 
shown as 'Receipt' in this A/c 
because it increases the corpus of 
EPS, 95 but direct investment of 
the same in public account does 
not affect the corpus of EPS, 95 
in any manner, therefore it cannot 
be routed through this A/c. The 
closing balance appearing in 
Receipt & Payment 
(Contribution) A/c' .epresents the 
total corpus available in EPS, 95 
as at 31st March 2004 and is 
represented by various kinds . of 
investments whether in securities 
or in public account, made out of 
it. Similar treatment is also done 
for investment of cash 
contribution received from 
employers in the form of 
securities. 

Considering above, correlating the 
investment in Public A/C as shown 

in the Balance Sheet with Receipt 
& Payment A/c (Contribution A/c) 
is not correct. 

(b) Same logic / explanation as 
given in above point relating to 
EPS, 95 is applicable in the case 
of EDLI also. 
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5. 	General 

	

5.1 	Formats of Accounts 

The accounts of the EPFO are being maintained in the format of accounts as No 	Comments, 	being 	factual 
prescribed in the Gazette 	Notification dated 21.12.1992. 	In 	1995, 	Employees' except 	that 	at 	the 	instance 	of 
Family Pension Scheme was replaced by the Employees' Pension Scheme 1995. Ministry of Labour, Govt. of India 
accounts of which are being maintained in the format prescribed for Employees' vide 	letter 	No. 	G-20017/3/97- 
Family Pension Scheme. The requirement of the consultation with CAG regarding S S.11 	dated 	21.8.1997, 	certain 
maintenance of proper accounts in prescribed form by Central Government has changes 	were 	effected 	in 	the 
also 	been 	laid 	down 	in 	the 	Employee's 	Provident 	Fund 	and 	Miscellaneous to mat of account prescribed for  
Provisions Act 1952 (Act 19 of 1952) vide Section 5A Central Board (5) inserted 

S. . 
- 
ITS 	1971 	and 	the 	amended 
tortnat was sent to ministry, vide by Act 33 of 1988. The concurrence of the C&AG of 'India for the new format is this 	office 	letter 	No. 	BSC- yet to be obtained. 	This was also pointed out in the previous year's audit report 6(5)/97z1359 dated 01.10.1997 for 

but no efforts were made by EH() to obtain such concurrence. forwarding 	it 	to 	C&AG 	for 
approving 	it 	as 	the 	format 	of 

EPFO stated (December 2004 i that the matter relating to the approval of account for EPS. 	1995 in which 
format of accounts was being dealt directly by the Ministry of Labour with the current 	year's 	account 	has 	been 
C&AG of India and action was being taken to get format of accounts approved by prepared. 	After 	that 	several 
the C&AG. reminders 	have 	been 	sent 	to 

Ministry of Labour in follow up 
of the same. 

5.2 	Non-preparation of annual accounts in the revised format of accounts 
on accrual basis 

The Government of India, based on the recommendation of 'Committee on (0 	This 	observation 	was 	not 
papers laid on the table of Parliament', has introduced a common format of included in the Draft Audit Report 
accounts 	for the central 	autonomous 	bodies 	to bring about 	uniformity 	and sent to EPFO for comments. 
transparency in the accounts. 	This format of accounts, based on the accrual (ii) 	The final A/c of EPFO are 
system 	of accounting 	was 	required 	to 	be 	implemented 	by 	all 	the 	central prepared in accordance with the 
autonomous bodies from the accounting year 2001-02. It has, however, been format 	notified 	by 	the 	Central 
observed that. the EPFO had not prepared its annual accounts for the year 2003-04 Govt. after due consultation with 
in the new format of accounts on accrual basis. 	The Income and Expenditure C&AG of India. Any change in 
Account and Balance Sheet, therefore, did not make a meaningful depiction of the the format needs prior notification  
true and fair view of financial position of EPFO. 	EPFO is, therefore, advised to by the Central Govt. and approval 

of C&AG 	thereof. 	Further, the implement the common format of accounts and compile its accounts henceforth in 
the revised format on accrual basis. 

common 	format 	of 	A/cs 	as 
recommended 	for 	Central 

• 
Autonomous 	bodies 	has 	been 
finalisedidesiencd 	for 	those 
Organisations 	which 	are 	mainly 
involved in commercial activities 
whereas considering the nature of 
businessirole of EPFO (as social 
security provider), this format is 
not at all relevantladoptable. 

However, overall system of 
accounting of EPFO is proposed 
to undergo a change from Cash 
basis to accrual basis, as advised 
in the observation, after 
implementation of BPR. 
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5.3 	Bank Reconciliation 

Scrutiny of Bank Reconciliation Statements of Corporate Headquarters revealed the 
following shortcomings: - 

(a) 	Bank had wrongly debited an amount of Rs. 3.40 lakh. The amounts, which 
to September I993, has not yet been reconciled and verified. 

(a) Out 	of Rs. 	3.40 	lakh being 
wrongly debited by the bank, Rs. 
2.871 	has 	been 	reconciled 	and  
efforts 	are 	on 	for 	the 	balance  
amount. 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that out of Rs. 3.40 lakh being wrongly 
debited by the bank, Rs. 	2,871 	has been reconciled and efforts were on for 
reconciling the balance amount. 

(b) 	An amount of Rs. 103.56 lakh wrongly credited by bank, pertaining to the (b) Out of Rs. 103.56 lakh being 
period 1993-94 to 2002-03 have not been adjusted so far. wrongly credited by the bank, the 

EPFO stated (December 2004) that out of Rs. 1.04 crore wrongly credited by amounts of Rs. 	17.18 lakh have 

the bank, Rs. 17.18 lakh have been reconciled and efforts were on to reconcile the been reconciled and efforts are on  
balance amount. for the balance amount. 

5.4 	Non production of records relating to investments 

• Scrutiny of records revealed that the EPFO has invested the following amount:- (i) 	This 	observation 	was 	not 
(Rs. in crore) included in the Draft Audit Report 

(a) Employees' Provident Fund 71712.00 sent to LPFO for comments. 

(b) Staff Provident Fund 260.17 (ii) 	Audit 	party 	asked 	for  
Investment records i.e. Investment 

(c) Pension-cum-Gratuity Fund 314.45 Registers/ Ledgers/ Broad Sheets 
(d) Administration Fund 1562.21 related to all A/cs (EPF, Pension 

(e) Investment in Securities 29408.59 Fund, EDL1, SPF and Pension & 

(f) Deposit in Public Account 2333.07 
Gratuity Fund) vide Memo No. 1 

 & 	5 	dated 	8/7/04. 	Cash Book, 
(g) Investment in Securities 842.35 Ledgers & Investment Registers 
(h) Deposit in Public Account. 3061.87 were produced to audit party vide 

Total 130494.71 U.O. 	Note 	No. 
Invest.)/l(l5)/Audit 	Reply 	dated 

The correctness of the above investments could not be verified in audit as .the 15/7/04. 
organisation did not made available the correspondence files and other records To 	substantiate 	the 	total 
relating to investments to audit for verification. investment 	of 	CBT, 	EPF 

EPFO stated (July 2004) that EPFO did not make any intervention in the day- documentary evidence in the form 

to-day decision of SBI for professional management of portfolio of CBT, EPF. of 	copy 	of 	certificate 	of 

Purchase records are kept by SBI-Portfolio manager. investment 	holdings 	as 	on 
31.3.2004 issued by State Bank of 

The 	investments 	are 	accounted 	for 	the 	organisation 	at 	face 	value 	of India, Securities Service Branch - 
sale/purchase and not at their realisable value. No disclose to the effect is made in the Portfolio Manger of EPFO, was 
accounts. also given to the audit part). 

6. 	Effect of audit comments on Balance Sheet & Receipt & Payment Account 

The net impact of the comments given in the preceding paras is that as on Appropriate 	comments 	h.: \ e 

31.3.2004 assets were understated by Rs. 4.62 crore, liabilities were understated by already 	been 	given 	against 

Rs. 2468.19 crore and both Income and Expenditure were understated by Rs. 3.29 
crore. 

relevant paras. 

Place: New Delhi 
	

Director General of Audit 

Date: 01 - 04-2005 
	

Central Revenues 
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Audit Certificate 

I have examined the Receipts and Payments Account and Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 31 March 

2004 and the Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2004 of the Employees' Provident Fund Organisation. I have obtained all the 

information and explanations that I have required and subject to the observations in the appended Audit Report which, inter 

alia, contains the following major audit observations, majority of which have been persistent over the years: - 

Rs. 1.01 crore has been shown under head "Group Insurance Scheme (old)" on liability side of Balance Sheet, 

however, this scheme has been discontinued and amount has already been paid to entitled staff member (Para 

2.1.3); 

Credit balance of Rs. 8408.88 crore in Interest Suspense Account to he credited/debited to the accounts of 

subscribers, includes Rs. 2332.18 crore upto 2002-03. which remained to be cleared (Para 2.1.4); 

An advance of Rs. 63.36 Iakh paid during 2002-03 to NBCC Ltd. for construction of additional staff quarters 

was booked under the head 'Land and Building' instead of under the head 'Advance for Land and Building' (Para 

2.2.2); 

• 
ct> 	Correctness of the figures of 'Assets Acquired' and 'Advances paid' could not be verified due to non-recording of 

assets acquired in Asset Register (Para 2.2.3(i)); 

Verification of figures of Investments under EPF Scheme and EDLI Scheme could not be done, as reconciliation 

of figures shown in the Balance Sheet and figures booked by the PAO, Ministry of Labour was not conducted 

(Para 2.2.3(0)): 

Remittances in Transit at the close of financial year are adjusted in the next financial year. However, Rs. 92.90 

crore are outstanding under this head in the different accounts for periods prior to I997-98 (Para 2.2.4); 

o 	There were erroneous debits amounting to Rs. 94.26 crore and erroneous credits amounting to Rs. 139.39 crore 

which could not be verified in audit, as year-wise details were not made available (Para 2.2.5); 

L;> 	Rs. 9.78 crore spent on distribution of gold coins as incentive to staff on the eve of Golden Jubilee Year of 

EPFO was wrongly booked in Income and Expenditure account of Corporate Headquarters under the head 

'Publicity'. (Para 3.1.1); 

=.0 	Investment amountinu to Rs. 130494.71 crore could not be verified as the relevant records were not made 

available to audit. (Para 5.4); 

I certify, as a result of my audit that in my opinion these accounts and Balance Sheet are properly drawn up, so as to 

exhibit a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Employees' Provident Fund Organisation according to the best of 

information and explanations given to me and as shown by the books of the Organisation. 

Place : New Delhi 
	

Sd/- 

Date : 01-04-2005 
	

Director General of Audit 

Central Revenue 
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EPF r1 2003-2004 Z1 

(W14-qTtI 441;4 

RIUM1 W. 3i. URT 3T-1. 	71 . vr% (wq4) 

( 1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

1,593.502,670.88 1. 1,684,114,130.25 31RmiThei. 	titRa 	47) 'a -9 

264.246,685.09 2. --r- 	3fr1 IT1Taql 285,886.662.36 

40,697,527.99 3. 49,742.888.99 7.11-- ) 7h-0 a 3r4V171 z.111 PlIRM 

457,769,380.56 4. iivr,i/wAlw ir3f9/1cii fl11 t)at 489.823,756.03 

F4zif 	v.TRT9 

0.00 5. (a-)) 	.iik.1-,  ',.) cow F4R) (-44 Ti *gm) 0.00 

597,620.75 (N) 	Tt9115 "%irA l'A 'R41. TTPi 1,052,868.28 

731,050,620.26 6. () 	3“71 NT 	31-ra-4i/mr41 916,031,678.52 

35.872,254.62 (7g) 	Th-RitcTzl ••••fit-tilf.) 	11i W TiI1 •“5i4 33,226,840.62 

7,720,082.24 7. (ai) 	ar- arq 13,384,371.67 

0.00 0.00 (u) 	7-u 	(T "091 ZI)vNI Otki vrft 41tft 

3,131,456,842.39 arz, 3,473,263,196.72 4,4=40) lloto fif0 	%Alt r13 14,zir Trzn 

8. cifbci 	wawa ti7 	: 

603,654,331.05 7574urf) 01-9 .Z1)1 669,544,712.65 

37,728,395.69 () 41,846,544.55 

0.00 geFf?,-1-41 34PMT4 ta.) 11 0.00 

2,305,082,674.89 9. ura 	3Tra mz) 31f0M—d1 3,900,388,353.81 

6,077,922,244.02 X13 8,085,042,807.73 
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31-RT 	zr car  
zr)---91, 1952) EPF 

pfotelea 

WTI Rum 44 
3ITZ1 all. 3i. wit (Tt(4) 

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 
5,317,341,211.95 1. 5olltic610 MIT fkftetil MIR 30 (1) 5,860,307,107.59 

• 
TrrR?rm Tb-RIT-41 31 wra 3Tra 

701,410,075.46 2. *ROM UYTH-fri f4Rt * iadrr trT 757,005,655.18 
311Na 724R 

29,579,924.45 3. 117R-F>di) at? 3,-R1 -,gri-ft t Tut?! 3TRI (2) 1,427,252,476.95 
29,591,032.16 4. f4f7 um an 

40,477,568.01 
0.00 5. airs A urn 	3TRrm--di 

0.00 

6 .077,922,244.02 
8.085,042,807.73 
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(ci)4T414) 3TREZT 

ta--0 wit (wEr4) toci 

(1) (2) (3) ( 4 ) (5) 

558,161,488.446.16 I. 3 618,674,825,638.25 wkeit ii-Itszr f* tgicif 

6,345,667,218.85 2. 3r-c-41 AOri now! 4 9,429,511,660.93 

7,987,896,610.71 3. ftg 3Tivraa f*I 5 8,746,253,168.72 

eznvi 	ardi 

23,601,089,984.60 6 23,321,844,776.42 31.3.2004 	‘94-f11 

wA 	7T1T 	zrA zrfli 

59.530.113,549.64 60,766,977,752.78 (T) 	4)111 AT 	31' 37rc1 	f 

TRizti 	NIA 	wri 	717) r-A 

'a 	1 

izmunroll IA% zn-di 

2,060,480,480.36 7 2,282,393,062.62 () 	RrrEN ITREEr r414 Arai 
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15 
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82,971,411.17 8. tws-  WI .‘flvt,F A ;iw 21 -1,297,678,940.17 

895,363,683.98 9. frau 	r'4 22 906,843,944.33 

675,616,179,355.91 742,919,953,194.23 
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Ttrii 	.431 3rRi 	u3t3 rvzT 	4-0 
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456,378,659.56 2. WiEftrf iTITR 427,563,603.08 

21,888,464.87 vrrft- 	T -331-41 33,139,037.18 

19,024,848.02 .4 	7Q -e-24-1-  32,592,970.52 

5,317,341,211.95 7 5,860,307,107.59 

3r--714 titczn- 2 

tivr9 WO 343 3rzi tylcil Yi grtii wrzi 

.1 10 I. 	-iv =17,01 .0T9 TtRiffi 	wuR3=1 

fWq Ofl f=41 	P171 Vlft1 

1,406,730,716.95 

29.579.924.45 31:Z1 Z3f1d'i 20,521,760.00 

29.579.924.45 1,427,252,476.95 

- 1 31tgicii Zi p-rf=t341 	ahvi 

7,780.000.00 1. fa.)1-1 A64-4 41z71 34,150,000.00 

147114P:1 

0.00 2. 31 	with A 0.00 

7,780,000.00 

trzi31: 

34,150,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1. 3i-R1 33n--d1 	 aft 

-21,799,924.45 13,628,240.00 2. a1.41i4 4)1,4iFZI 	 4)1Z41c114 

raid 	t 3r 	riz taint 34 2 A 4 312r4T 

14k41 TRIT 3T"--1.7 1 

-21,799,924.45 13,628,240.00 

s111 29,579,924.45 20,521,760.00 

64 



EPF 
pAdia 

2002-2003 

wq-z) 	iti4 

507,158,609,842.01 

75,287,667,502.60 

830,832.119.92 

2003-2004 

wEr4 	471 

558,161.488.446.16 

82,434.065.354.12 

585,076,279.00 

3T-T1-41 tioqi-3 

m-4-401 laul WO Aur 

ft-A vt-tEr3 	31-1TR t/1 

1. Arca 31YRT9 (TiP) 

WafFeul 	4fq-A 3TN1 71-rf4z,i t) 

2. 3i-dftd 	 gW1 PRI 

3ivRT.9 	Trzfwzi 	R.Orti) 

54,408,315,033.22 58.545,476,368.30 Rrl 	total 	err 1-4, 441 7  TM KINil 

1,541,532,303.23 4. 	:51- 	Alf 2,395,113,703.77 

639,226,956.800.98 *4 702,121,220,151.35 

Vert 

55,062,804,775.60 59.071,501,203.94 1. fk, 1141 	••t-4.1) 	ft;"-1 

Rq-er9 	wa 	4 -rr 	arairift 

648,611,318.45 2. -611-ga 228,549,227.50 

1411Z-Ath T illfkrzPi 	34--riltt 

20,050,471.111.60 16,608,604,892.80 3. -411 it 41-f RiTi4t 4 ftzn TRIT 

0.00 0.00 4. iTri 	4Rr9 	fi 	T1 1 fa i*11 

2,686,257,794.64 5. 3re1 fkri of 1 3,646,969,072.58 

2,575,633.154.53 f4ftti ar<meil 3.889.268,016.28 

41,690.200.00 FfZ mitTr 	klriti,113T1 	mq-ii 3t 	cl 1,502,100.00 

-4.)r) 1J? 	A.19 , 1) .4 

83,446,394,513.10 81,065,468,354.82 

sly 618,674,825,638.25 558,161,488,446.16 

65 



FPF 

2002-2003 

3,819,131,961.71 

2,686,257.794.64 

3T-1301 lit y414 	 2003-2004 

wreti AalTt ,N1 	 wEr4 

	

qm -p-co, 	&Tim itti 	 6,345,667,218.85 

*40 	Gf 	rl=i aFtrita 	7i3i 	 3,646,969,072.58 

6,505,389,756.35 	 X13 	 9,992,636,291.43 

159.722.537.50 

 

vf.t1 	 563,124,630.50 

    

6,345.667.218.85 	 ^s161 

 

9,429.511,660.93 

    



EPF 
a-nett:a 

7.295,124,858.18 7,987,896,610.71 

3T 	41 

f4v14 aTrTfaa 

¶I 	qci-14H 	31TTH 

qt4: 

1.272.00 0.00 1. at1* 4111-1 1k44 glint 	vrtzi 7if3t 

693,036,861.53 758,850,178.02 2. 3trifira tql<=i trx-  czlm 

7.988,162,991.71 8,746,746,788.72 

Welt: 

150,071.00 -52,771.00 1. in 11E 	Tq 	3r-<1 	Tit vrft 

116,310.00 2. arrTrua wit 546,391.00 

266,381.00 . 7/-4 493,620.00 

7,987,896,610.71 sln 8,746,253,168.72 

66 



2002-2003 

wall 	4-0 

3T5Tpfi 	qT1-6 2003-2004 

6411V1 	zz d 	d1  

79,294,885,594.75 R 	ptr 	-,t 3T-TiT7 tT4 83,131,203,534.24 

54,408,315,033.22 58,545,476,368.30 1. ti<t41) 	"Gred 	ii 	-xii f -1:11 1 1711 	,11 

0.00 2. ge ART 7k11491:-A 'El 	if4 	zifl Tr4 0.00 
71ftl Eli 3.7:1 firni 1 141 arF.71 

480.977,387.74 3. 1i--"ii 	7:' 	:,..7.1 	1z-,. 	:vii 	urF:.9 505.032,211.50 

693,036,861.53 4. .•:•:-T7' 	 1 	-1,..TTEIT.-".9 758.850.178.02 

111.466.327.66 5. 	:,T1-24--,? 71-,:i 	q 	11 iTT 	v4r 	w[ -iiliTZT)79 0.00 

55,693,795,610.15 ui1 59,809,358,757.82 

23,601,089,984.60 31.3.2004 	i 	14 1F 	TtI 23,321 ; 844,776.42 
T1 7rn fii 	T9Tt 

vf13 

59,077,461,785.09 59,981,189,368.19 1. !.1 .•.fti 	 cR 	fi 	Trot 	ZITi 

220,638.13 176,020.69 2. urdi w ART WW1 ( -E1) 

69,942,728.31 60,746,170.21 3. timid 4<r) ig id) KR 641 	(&11171) 

2,709,257.11 4. RP.;71413ii 	 rfq 1,847,962.48 
Trzn k;ar- 	(&.41/1) 

11,490,622.54 5.389.031.83 5.,t-Tu. 	q 	4i 

368.288,518.46 6. 	-04F1 717,629.199.38 

FTTRIInRrmw-frr4I 

9.530,113,549.64 q)3 60,766,977,752.78 

83,131,203,534.24 84,088,822,529.20 

67 



EPF 
2002-2003 
	

ariVI zitqrr-7 
	

2003-2004 

•n4 
	

('M) •(<14) 	f 
	

Inx444 

1.766.390,887.19 	p";11171 "45 arpR !Itt 
	

2,025,555,824.19 

675.978.641.00 

0.00 

166,680.429.00 

2 ,609 .0 49. 9 5 	() 

I. 	-44 	 N-+1 -4 	 765,274,842.26 
vultra t) 

2. 	zlit 	Ii171 
	

0.00 

158.809,194.00 

413 
	

2.949.639,860.45 

Trail 

	

274,603,400.00 	 I. 44 	 327,855,758.00 
Prziz-r9 	7ti 1 wed 4-4) 	77% 

	

0.00 	 2. -44 t ?,Rr9 	 zet v r4 r fat 	 0.00 
trftiftth 	1111 314144) 

	

242.162.790.00 	 3. 	.Ezti 	')R19 	11;1 fait 7171 zEur 	 245,066,205.00 

	

66.727.943.00 	 4. 31413Ri 	a)5ii 451 zir-tTkrui) 	 94,671,165.00 

583,494,133.00 	 X13 	 667,593,128.00 

   

   

   

2,025,555,824.19 si ts 

(u) 3r-41 > 1 i za al-dR i 	f*"0 arm 

2,282,046.732.45 

  

  

40,769,506.17 34,924,656.17 

66,727,943.00 ;Ft ;n14'1 	 . 94,671,165.00 

   

107,497,449.17 

 

129.595,821.17 

   

   

72.572,793.00 
trail 
3121 4)".t "i>1 AM 701 129,249,491.00 

   

   

34,924,656.17 

 

346.330.17 

  

   

2,060,480,480.36 	 (w-i-Ra) 2,282,393.062.62 

   

68 



EPF 

2002-2003 

wzrz) 	trA 

85,822,196.95 

220,508,550.74 

11.116.50 

2003-2004 

writ 	t/A 

131.819,546.96 

230,783,285.24 

4,205.32 

31--1314 

I-cm) 	IVO 64.0vi e1tgi 

1. Pf)clifazi) 	tirR 
F4711 iTZT1 VTR 

2. inc-d 	tgic) 	.amil 

306,341,864.19 q1-4 362,607,037.52 

166,680,429.00 158,809,194.00 1. 44 	N19 	z1) 	t4fa A 
31 ,11 Wzri Tim wlvi  

7,841,888.23 2. f?-.5cii3T1 	1 3r-<1 	am3i 4.663,682.60 

163,472,876.60 174,522,317.23 

qlu 199,134,160.92 131,819,546.96 

31 -41-41 	- 9 
xt4M 	59‹11 tgi 

2,081,436,917.56 feru-A 	-iti- 	arffiR :0 2,611,369,926.20 

: 

300,000,000.00 1. v_,Imi 	4 71 3t-dftd '4>1 li-.4 Tact 300,000,000.00 

3.10 2. ~qd tylcl 	TiO f. ;711 1141 041v1 19.10 

258,008,997.42 238,909,929.37 3. Pfalifath q cliri ft.Z11 ITT a-117 

714 

wail: 

3,169,378,942.72 2,620,346,850.03 

0.00 1. a1- 1 glVI 31-4-1 '4 At 	III 0.00 

8,976,923.83 2. 4-Ei 	4tr9 f. tff131) 	31,-.1 aRIT* 
zz07 	tiDi 

8,582,190.01 

8,582,190.01 
8,976,923.83 

3,160,796,752.71 
2,611,369,926.20 

69 



EP F 
2002-2003 

wq-4 

1.173.329,764.88 

-2.771.122,355.20 

111,466,327.66 

2003-2004 

WIT4 	tql 

-1,486,326,262.66 

-3,279,128,031.65 

0.00 

3r5v41 	-1() 

F44s1 3TRQR Writ 

z.,11 2002 -2003 fl--th g31t 
Trt 	trq •.;(111 

tv . 	Pfi-Odi 	Tirfm u;.! Fipz./61f) 

Ti. 	Yittri -ar=, 	c7TI3I 
-1,486,326,262.66 

-4,765,454,294.31 

0.00 	• 

Trd 

cff71-.1RIzij 	7Z1 7,7 ■ •' 
0.00 

-1,486,326,262.66 
-4,765,454,294.31 

4,449,780,760.32 

500,000,000.00 

269,079,119.76 

5,218,859,880.08 

500,000,000.00 

229,959,137.97 

arTO tiom -11 
9 Agfut fkii) 

ferwct TC..et 	 31tff.3 

qt4

pit

: 

I . 	 CA '1 I •I 	Ct) , 	It; 	cfliTETFI 

2. 	f4f0 	Wril 	:Z.11 TRH 

5,218,859,880.08 
5,948,819,018.06 

: 31.3.2004 wl 	am '44R 	mTra fx.1•4 MI 	Tit 4sifirTri -41 sitfac f, 3,171,021,102.43 .“411tm-ri 31 -3 - 2004 m'-t f4ii1 71 
N.3 	1R ztreau vr% 2,777,797,915.63 wr-r4 t 

105,756.43430 

arl-T41 7f i-12 
.4ra9 4 T-G-?,._qici ( 41V"it1, 

Rair TC;1;1  4~l 76 	Zr>Z III 

a<c-ir 	ftf0 

140,828,348.66 

24.127.745.38 1. 	eRT9 RTUF0 Ailti A 	 59,505,884.40 
7141t 74 'aft! 

10.944,168.78 	 2. 	‘.14.11 fan TiTii 

 

14,650,418.19 

   

140,828,348.66 	 '43 

  

 

214,984.651.25 

   

70 



EPF 
2002-2003 

(u) 	grTi ar- fta 	Trzft 

2003-2004 

wErt 	er-A 

3,154,526,032.58 
2,365.384,112.66 ei -14 	3T:113 q1W 

• 

830,832,119.92 
585,076,279.00 I. 	41 •1M AP:Tf STralift 	(RRitTa ) 

0.00 
0.00 

2. 1 

41z 

ktr-rpi. 

3,739,602,311.58 
3,196,216.232.58 

41,690,200.00 
1,502.100.00 7stzutr---113T1 c>1 utvti1 TTf 

*LI (W) 3,738,100,211.58 
3,154,526,032.58 

653,471,615,479.49 wrn (v-t-* 717,120,079,991.49 

31714 	ts44 I - 16 
i<110 .4f=atzi 

1,943,696,783.83 
2,253,786,757.58 Muz".1 	qFT:m 	3.ryTH 

411,463.373.75 iTi 	lit Fn t 	r4-47T Tl iT 	71.ft (w.44 475,443,805.04 

2,729,230,562.62 
2,355,160,157.58 .$ 

Trei: 
101,373,400.00 nzit edeath 	TiF1 127,479,500.00 

*tt 
2,601,751,062.62 

2,253,786,757.58 

3r 	41titsis-17 
2T1 \V-14 i•I f41Zi (1-C Ito ) 	UTU1 

2,081,890,397.60 
2,576,005,807.58 Nu  -A 	 1=1 

590.248.009.9S 11T 	f4-4szi 	1 1-1 	Tit (0z1 789,063,548.73 

41-?, 
3,365,069,356.31 

2,672,138,407.58 

96,132,600.00 
220,532,300.00 =ffi At-4T41 

3.144,537,056.31 
2,576,005.807.58 

73 



EPP' 
cf-wh 

2002-2003 

9,684.962,119.90 

2,186,433,364.00 

zr;i31 

vss-R-T9 RIO m7 fk4vr (91co 

fZ13- 	 3FiRTH 

41t : 

fk- v 4;1 Tr  zrf r1 

2003-2004 

wzn) 	trA 

11,869,266,483.90 

3,781,615,211.35 

   

11,871,395,483.90 

 

15,650,881.695.25 

  

   

trui: 

2.129,000.00 
	

Trk' 
	

28,808,275.67 

11,869,266,483.90 

Tic- n• 19 

zirTzl 311tz1 

	

63.339,001.15 	 4m9 

	

422,052,786.96 	 -I4b1 -1 

	

123,795.00 	 Ts. ten ghti 

	

60,385.75 	 7r4 4i1=3i AIR 

	

10,980.443.10 	 at\-oTR ziftrr 

	

1.738,940.85 	 streM i."<1 31f 1 

	

14.020,879.67 	 us. 	a-s/46 , 11 Im1/7T1-51 lms 

	

71,498.25 	 q. urara 

	

376,332.00 	 31.Tem ti6 ,4441 $ -c119/WR :44=i 

	

0.00 	 vi. 	ct)E7 

	

4,024,449.27 	 z. f4fti 

516,788,512.00  

3rlirtfi ri n-20 

344-4#9 tit 131 

	

152,379,699.88 	 (T) T.'11.fk 	i TiUt11-4 

	

264.208,204.40 	 Tfir 

	

40,556.556.22 	 (Ti) 	(441 tiTall-8 

	

0.00 	 eE0 	fk A•un 

	

18,080.00 	 () 	pZ1i 	i 1 -c-4UT 	— 4 

44,827,666.00

• 

	

0.00 	 (us) tdiLo 	fkv 

	

0.00 	 () eiwg \i4<19 N-0 fkiizi 

15,622,073,419.58 

57,233,215.86 

415,849,172.96 

157,045.00 

15,061.75 

11,270,903.50 

1,041,325.85 

17,722,716.04 

1,217.25 

358,332.00 

2,665,484.43 

3,024,608.84 

509,339,083.48 

142,087,089.88 

368,708.070.40 

23,992.267.25 

0.00 

20,407.00 

44,827.666.00 

0.00 

0.00 

501,990,206.50 	 •m1-4 	 579,635.500.53 

74 



FIT 

2002 - 2003 

7144 	40 

-1,297,345.747.15 

300.972.674.54 

-1.963.357.55 

13.330.689.82 

2003-2004 

d 

-1.813,798.356.30 

329,479,715.28 

0.00 

24,907,389.32 

argOi iity41 - 21 

rlcos wet 	i /4•q5 4 a 

(() .acoS 11 

() 

(() 	ATA; 4R.:041-2 

(70 	ART Rijn-3 

(Er) 	T.Ii.fk AT.m. itc-01-4 

35.2 72.579,59 (z) 	 TiLmi- 5 15,574,032.78 

2.639.980.43 3,165,698.75 

866.19 ARTri T4T<I1-9 73.29 

-32.524.469.59 -448,954.56 (3:i) 

4.752.3 1 3.'5 ( 5i ) 6,409,378.12 

8.101.090.82 34017`ti Zi .3TE}77r1 8,790,654.01 

-966,063.369.65 713 (7) -1,425,920,369.31 

(u) tw 

988.340.804.13 () 	TmA.1A4vr T11a-i 105,879,596.17 

22,926.802.77 5,632,100.37 (3() 	 f 	f-*71 zgRn 

37.767.173.92 16,729,732.60 tivm ‘3441-1 	war 

1,049.034,780.82 vf13 (a) 128.241,429.14 

82,971,411.17 713 (7+u) 

ar/-01 Ti-can-22 

-1,297,678,940.17 

Raw 9T=4 

N) 4-tr-a (auflitTa) 
319,841,635.39 (4;) 	11.M 281,769,659.93 

53,588.299.34 (zR) Am 58,658,027.83 

0.00 (T) ter; =Ou far 0.00 

4,508,601.18 (zu) alrow wrzrftai 5,701,078.03 

7.618.288.47 (Tr) 3Azrfka zrcerai 27,154,762.47 

carat litszn-5, 874 9 	n-e-A 	4ritA Trzti 

325,000.869.95 () E4rui R4LRIT- 1 	T4 - 5 cr 	AfkaifNa 459,393,612.45 

4-1,11q wrzii -ei-zi 01 3Tfifi fturt 714 31--"f3d ROI 

184,805,989.65 (a) urcri 	31P'ff*Tifil 	TT 54,305,864.65 

0.00 19,860,913.97 (Tr) 7E(r-dr 	8 	2 i e;417:1 	 3Tttm 
3am 4% 	3t-eitri cr4 ftr41-a 

0.00 25.00 Ti 9 	71(71(1) 	WI 4 7r4 

0.00 (3.) trlft 0.00 

895,363,683.98 906,843,944.33 

75 



cw-i -civa IvF9 Thvivii, 1995 
761 30 3TFalit -A4 

uzu c11 



EPF wrf9T-41 4q1-r 
$ 2003-2004 	Aft AR' 

(aivr-<T9 

Rum qvi vrfitizri Trfii (wcr4) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

400,391,655,190.38 I. 1 3ita 2003'-) 31Tit 71x1 469,025,784,839.54 

43,878,434,524.81 2. (1)N1ciii i 3tvr19 54,925,475,869.19 

3,829,862,491.00 2,219.540,227.00 (IF) tt(ovt W1.31TRT9 2003-2004 

170,137,509.00 2,280,459,723.00 (73) wti 2002-2003 	tivcovt * 

3i/TifT9 	TflIll 

16,482,600,000.00 3. 18.154,300,000.00 rf? 

41,785,803.16 4. 7rtra ••ib  	RITq 98.067,300.73 

25,447,035,132.01 5. q chlisfazti tri gRi Rirq 28,635,212,798.59 

6. 3R:1 ATRRO 

184,577,841.30 1,303,427.193.60 () 	 c4t91 titga-10 

0.00 0.00 (TA) *-410 3iTraa tfl1I#.1341-11 

490,426,088,491.66 	Q3 	 576.642.267,951.65 

76 



vt11-1995 
c)tsi 

Ate) 
FIT 

Tri 	 alzrzreil 	 wit (ww4) 

(5 ) (6) ( 7) (8) 

0.00 	• 

1. 71-4.7;.1B1 1113A qr 
fit STET 	i1 7r41 RI% 
() 	wIt-ffftzT) 0.00 

w1.4 	wit 

7,888,397,079.40 (KA) Pk-Q1601/fit fk-0 8,579.988,336.14 

1,168,008.00 (7i) 	aim -fly 638,451.00 

12,096,302,071.83 (t) Lm-9 14.968.802.012.63 

152,489,952.52 2. 156.815,607.91 0vr9 

71 7Tfz21 

0,00 3. 0719 ffi.) 	7TfFft 1,406,730,716.95 
-;tr .4 3,71 	7TM 

0.00 4.  raz 1.RT9 "cM 1 47 0.00 

T). 

1,249,728,371.79 5. 533,645,511.74 ufffipzii zf1 uft -4 (h 	tR 

ugul 	14 	31-41 a9 7r4 

• 	6. 3TR1 TRIT9 

12,218.168.58 (OF) ii-4171 3filgT9 c)t.V1 Rio 10 9,505,327:30 

0.00 (1) 	3t/gr9 tun it 11 0.00 

469,025,784,839.54 7. 3ta sig 550,986,141,987.98 

490,426,088,491.66 576.642,267.951.65 q) 

(:)/- 	 o/. 

(3Tr4T-4 Vf4) 
	

or-Azi 
9f"#171 Ucif64)1•? [rq lt.k1 #TffitfThTti 

	
4i4177 latRI f=A-R znyffr 

77 



EPF Th—Ifqrft rIvr9 
citi 2003-2004 Thcl AffkI 30 

(11 ,(1-1 

ft vrRreli rtf7t (wcit) 

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) 

0.00 

0.00 

1.084.841.717 19 

1. 

2003-2004 	f= m 

I171H-Tfk 	v:R1 tl 01-9 

rim 	rft 

tit 

0.00 

1,406,730,716.95 

356.576,001.85 sr 	T9 

Trft 

1,084.841.717.19 	 : 	 1,763,306,718.80 

78 



FIT 44791-1995 
37<rzrift 	 
ART!) 

(8) 	 (9) (6) 	 (7) (5) 

I. r411119911' 	AVIRT9 

u.4 	Trzt 

cr7V1B 1-4-2003 	WI 

cal 	111 

1,084,841,717.19 413,331,212.95 

•go/- 

(1T r) 
\'-icii6ciwt 70 It...4 

.go/- 

(3tzt Rig) 
ifi;tizi 4415E1 fif0 371Fr 

vrRi (wEr4) 	 ,(1 	1 (WEr4) 

AV1T419 rRUt 

307,181,237.75 

50,939,120.01 

7,845,306.60 

88,244,699.87 

115,204.00 

11 7N.ri uTzi 

cib)  	 324,648.507.04 

(701.0 312A 	 55,110.681.90 

( 11) 	T 1 1W31-4WRI 11191 	zwia 	9.588.990.65 

(E1) 1719/.34419 (,ttikt)) 	 94,423.856.59 

( -4) 	44E4 1=40, 	T 	 202.962.56 

tiscg ttliT WI( 

140,925,420.78 () 3TR1 MIR 	 176,584,419.97 

1,488,208.62 (0) 31-19 	 2,580,119.84 

6,915,133.42 (1) (vica-eizi 11-49/*ep-t) 04r-al 	6,405,174.10 

3112 	v1117 

603,654,331.05 669,544,712.65 669,544,712.65 

(2) tAira ar0 

67,856,173.19 . Pfatui wrzi 	3749/tdilt) Wrrthi TCR1 	) 8,920,288.96 

1.084.841,717.19 .*4 1,763,306,718.80 



FIT co4T-4141 14V19 
31 	2004 

wfiti (114 	) to oil qri LAIR, 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

469,025,784.839.54 I. m-4-41-fl 	i=4ft 550,986,141,987.98 
31714T9 e)(111 

1,084,841.717.19 2. 356,576,001.85 co 74141 0/19 fl grrii9 

w4-qrft 

7fti tvir 711 will 

-13,064,407.262.14 3. -19,230,453,768.70 ikk71 AZIR 

516,946,492.40 4. ititti wit 1 468,863,532.90 

457,563,165,786.99 'v1/3 532,581,127,754.03 
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711-q- T-1995 
gei-f 

FPF 

Rum Ali Th-q a1701 i1 	 -et (wait) *i'M 	ri 

(6) (7) (8) (10) 

210,676,420,291.86 I. Tit-401 OTA egft 3rvr-4-r9 233,330.720,241.86 
siAT dal AT 

 	T4.1 Trt vr% 

239,775,628.543.64 11 -i,f.kzi) A f 	si 294,085,881,543.64 

3. c.b4-4r41 AVM fk IRTTf19 AR31: 

0.00 T) 0.00 Ri 	zrfka 11 
uic41 wit 

1,084,841.717.19 G) 11`1=1 f'41- 	RI ml-A zkrti ,6 	i 356,576,001.85 

4,645,714.116.44 4. 4 3,353,785,057.62 '1 , 	Tel sue/ tTh A 9 

324,544,689.84 5. 3T 	4-6 	A cr-41 71f41 231,945,744.84 

1,056,016.428.02 6. f4f4Ei 9T 1,222,219,164.22 

457,563,165,786.99 %711 532,581,127,754.03 

(1) 31-3-2004 c 

N1)-0MA 

(2) 31-3-2004 

(3) 31-3-2004 3iw-4-19 

Wet WEif to cif Uri 

34,295.43 Az.q 

T. 2,280,459,723.74 

1,084,841,717.19 

51141 AR 9 E3Z 1 T 1 ZQ.Titr913?'l 40,877.96 FRs 

644)1/41 1I7T9 3.tZM9 

ti.t0)H t1 qci)1/11 47r9 31V-RT9 542,91,45,488.00 vim 

07r9f 	R) 4<pl11 

fA-- v 	3aa sffl 

356,576,001.85 quo 

(4) ciclitT3 h vftlised-th 

A4ri 1:17 	igrr t I 

(5) trrfi.' &KIN 	c)(ii 	ci W/T1 941 g I 

TRI) 

e4-4111 •f-lc416(W 7-4 "TCql e)t511- (t)1 

o/- 
(zTwti fitg) 
lit ffif 3111/0 
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EPF 
c9;11,ia 
2 00 2-2003 2003-2004 

wri4 	ero 

259,801,413.02 

209,062,119.88 

arfiet 

RPM •wgri 

I. 	A-01 ik-411-10 

2. 	Au) ;z'artii 

4'4 

.454,626.52 

.491,865.88 

5 I 6.946,492.40 468,863,532.90 

arfl 	I.2 

- r1 Td1 	Tft 

190.193.820,291.86 fe03-A 210.676.420,291.& 

: 

0.00 (1) qt1 	 (T> 0.00 

A kim 4 i Tr.1 Rift 

170,137,509.00 2,280,459,723.00 (2) 2002-2003 	•q-R-itTri 	F NS71 1E1 a (mill 

3.829,862.491.00 (3) Trees 	711 ,1 ifit :,1-m-r9 2003-2004 2,219,540,227.00 

16,482,600,000.00 • 18,154.300,000.00 (4) cilm A-0 ER om 

210,676,420,291.86 txf 233,330,720,241.86 

3T53-14 

edliftzif 	 

To wti 	zr-414 Tr4 

realifazri (rrla 

200,304,346.483J 9 MITA qa9-ra 	3T1VR awrzu 239,775,628,543.64 

*4: 

64.090,125,514.95 • 1. (arra tc,e4) 90,950,974,506.56 

-6.919,853,454.50 2. ult-41 4-4 vf -.1,ftii 4'7 Fili/gTf -6,166,046,506.56 

257,474,618,543.64 324,560.556.543.64 

Treni: 

0.00 1. s1f 	f 	ri zbi fam`l 	6rf- /wA 0.00 

17.698,990.000.00 2. qti 	'el'R 	Ka.,,51 	gfettItzli 30,474,675,000.00 

17.698,990,000.00 q/-4 30.474,675,000.00 

239,775,628.543.64 txt Or) 294,085.881,543.64 
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-

EPF 

0.00 2T7) fd 	qcof tr5 	31€R 

0.00 I. 	gm gthlitzti 

C4rfa Vo) 

0.00 2. 	am Rragil-,1 0.00 

0.00 X13 0.00 

: 

0.00 W1rcrffla4 	grfta 0.00 

$1 44 gffil,ftdi 

(i11-0 11-R1) 
0.00 tin Tr% (() 0.00 

239.775.628.543.64 (Ta-f-zg) 294,085,881,543.64 

31714 ti ,e4I•4 

V,4 	F v111/1 

2.129,982.465.75 3,242,241,859.50 1. rltar *kw 1- 0 

33,140.878.23 2. c)i Sri-II 78,147,645.37 

2,482,590,772.46 3. 1.1Rtzi 	•.-e 44; Till,: di 33,395,552.75 

Lim 61(t)141 cql% 

4.645,714.116.44 sYR 3,353,785,057.62 

3r13-1-41 

fA0 1l 

897,756,437.21 I . 	c)tar tzmn- 0 1,065,559,364.41 

158,259,990.81 156,659,799.81 2. 	*gi 

1,056,016,428.02 *If 1,222.219,164.22 

3T-Tr41 •ti 041-6 

aru grlizrzil 
al-414 aimm *zgi 3i. 10 

116,898,343.68 396,976,415,84 
39,920,009.86 824,230,367.76 (1) 7 ws aIIvf 

24,551,575.91 (7T) 3rfk-dfta 771 ,?Tfl 36,980,186.79 

19,426,521.45 40,497,376.81 f*c 3td7u1 1 - (91 Tr 14 gra Tr% 

3,207.911.85 (z) 	e.)-4( 	ATRI wit 3,736,964.40 

0.00 0) 1tft.1 9TW1 1,005,882.00 

204,004,362.75 w13 1,303,427.193.60 
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EPF 

cO4T414) fa.)-1:f *itsic,5 4191 ?Aviv-it, 1976 
5f1f 3& ar<rmit AA 

.MI1 •g•9 q-- 



EPF 
pAck. 

rT4 

W1=1-4Te Mari •411(.5 .4191 
2003-2004 	ATPi 30 

(34M-fa 

f4t.ocir w;1 grfiZrzii 

( 1 ) (2) (3) (4) 

31,479,015,425.38 1. 1 31OF 2003 	alft *Et 35,393,585,171.09 
1,586,167,609.99 2. (I) AtAckrtaTI WT 3ivrui 1,753,593,853.07 

0.00 (2) 2003-2004 4 ii ,N,H i atvr-‹m 0.00 
2,210,800,000.00 3. Fl* Alva 4 Axt w Q41,4 2,398,700,000.00 

677,047,343.98 4 795,397,723.75 ufaValli 4 fad7r riv 6441vr 

1,724,660.29 5. 4-4a U Adt EH anvi 1,756,399.92 

16,652,529.11 6. 27,775,658.20 sti 

7. 3T-41 9Awl : 

16,077.38 46,051.00 11 21 

0.00 0.00 e1t,q1 	ar-25 

35,971,423,646.13 
	

4 	 40,370,854,857.03 



z1- 79T-1976 
c4 	 FIT 
fittirFT 3r<rzuft I tDr (*) ,4 	) 

(5)  (6) (7) (8) 
545,257,827.50 1. 

507,805,409.92 
0.00 2.  

0.00 

1T.,z u 	(r) , 4 w 1)+4 

qTftii 	Mit ,<IDI 

00134 

32,343,540.54 3. 
22,279,241.22 eard -41 	rftq tR 

iiiaTT 1 mr4f ,(Or 

4. 3r-<rzrftrztl 

237,107.00 
44,685.00 () 	‘Litg.1 	- 	21 

0.00 
0.00 •R3f1 tit-u11 - 	25 

35,393,585,171.09 5. trti 39,840,725,520.89 

35,971,423,646.13 	 X114 
	

40,370,854,857.03 

. 0/- 

(3T-  vrzt) 
ittzT ,z-ki[5411 V4 1-cqr 

. 0/- 

(3 f) 
lif'atzT f4f 3Tr-g-wr 
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EFT 
pAif,otz 

W4-401 f44-111 	44-11 
74 2003-2004 1f ATRI 30 

9 

T. Ti grfizTzri Rtoc-i flfir 	) 
( 1 ) (2) (3) (4) 

7,336,735,684.82 1. I aitIF 2003 	3Tift 8,070,479,241.38 

58,665,030.71 2. 57,826,294.93 44 	41 ,a1 1,11 ,rra3il 34 arm 

umtic c)1 94r3 

18,738,712.65 3. 1TRi fkfteur AITR 18,465,711.72 

1.017,313.65 4. YtiIZcro,  1,657,393.21 

0.00 5. 0.00 (w) 44 2002-2003 aT 

WWRIT 7Tft 

0.00 0.00 (Ta) 44 2003-2004 	Nit WERT9 Ti ci ► i ►cf * TV 

tilcr,K 34 trmt 

0.00 6. ()TriitiT9 ck4 	fa 	1 i rf3 I1171 RIM 0.00 

696,685,619.00 609,925,513.78 030 ft* 	tR v-IN1 

98,941.28 98,523.21 (17)4-4u erra 	Rrr 

0.00 0:00 01) 3fti tri wr 

7. arRi suRTzri 

566,956.78 242,199.87 (w) c4ta1 	- 22 

0.00 (r) c)t.qr err - 24 0.00 

8.112,508.258.89 8,758,694,878.10 vrls  



o/- 

(zrftw-4 i) 
ti(1164) P 	c)tql CP0-1 

e  
• 

13 	- 

fitg) 
ITP4zzi F4Rt 319W 

7:117T-1976 
31-4-R1-714 c-,)W 
elt11) 

EPF 
WIT 

as. Ti 	aszszpii 	 7T1/1 (t)4 	) 	 (Yr% Tscr4) 

(5) (6) (7 ) (8) (9) 

19,198,827.36 

3,183,695.00 

1. 	ix711iT9 URI 

019 WWI WI 

( I) 	td9 

(2) 	M 3 	9t4 

20,290,531.69 

3,444,417.62 

490,331.66 (3) zWIT 1Tr1T t ..qgcbm zirm ftwzra 599,311.91 

5,515,293.74 (4) Or9/\1441-1 (*cis) 5,901,491.04 

7,200.25 (5) irrEN 21.rosir Aftr 12,685.16 

8,807,838.80 (6) 311 3121T? (311-c11 3trz 3T 	c#)) 11,036,526.26 

93,013.04 (7) 39-4M 161,257.49 

432,195.84 (8) cniu ci 	Ii49/tcito crai 

wit 	Tr-fRTa 	3331-1t.c.4 

400,323.38 

37,728,395.69 X13 41,846,544.55 41,846,544.55 

4,241,010.82 

(vzs) 1--Arra URI 

557,518.06 .4) RI WI li49/RZTEF Wrtif 

3Trit 	f*ilut 

2. 3TRI 3MITIltz11 

59,611.00 190,912.54 (5) tar litgo 22 

0.00 (73) tan Riusn 24 200.00 

8,070,479,241.38 3. 3t1 8,716,099,702.95 

8,112,508,258.89 8,758,694,878.10 



EPF witqrft f4rtr 	 
31 	 2004 

ar-j-R1-41 Tr1;31 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

35,393,585,171.09 1. 411 fAelq 39,840,725,520.89 

*16 ,44 trir f 	Awl 

8,070,479,241.38 2. 8,716,099,702.95 Wrkft 	.9644 

4fim f4ff vvrr1Y9 At.sir 

-386,141,713.13 3. -685,138,682.27 1Y4'47 3r1WR taicti 

223,061,209.00 4. fir 198,713,895.86 

43,300,983,908.34 48,070,400,437.43 
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ATTT vIIT-1976 

UT TT gri-f Err 
fiturar 43-i1RAzri 3T11141  3*111 	 7rf3r (mil) 

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

1. 1' 4yr c1or 

(T) w4-4rit ftti .9644 err 

6,632,216,209.05 (I) arktfazil 4 fdrt 2 8,423,551,209.05 

28,220,014,794.14 (2) c 	Awr it wri 3 30,618,714,794.14 

(RR) w=f-Arit Behr .96E44 tRi 

ugrr 	r4f0 c.)‹st 

8,100,416,645.23 (I) RYA err 4 fdw zrftr 4 8,761,252,159.01 

-44,237,057.31 (2) WI,NTt 4f4tzt FAii) 11711-ii9 5 -52,491,119.92 

ARE 4 t tzi zrft 

143,952,627.37 2. ,(1v, 	trf/4 	4 qw-4 6 104,313,186.83 

150,758,036.43 3. 301-‹-g9 4 tr-41 ci1Yr 7 117,540,081.38 

97,862,653.43 4. fir Ord 8 97,520,126.94 

43,300,983,908.34 w/-z 48,070,400,437.43 

ROM ZiTi 

2,612.56 mita \v.' 

317.61 (-ma 

ma fetcroft 	 wr  
1. 31-3-2004 1 1)q1ctri1311 rz1 kzr 	3,445.97 clIt.4 .044 

2. 31-3-2004 	f)q)ctrirati 4 -HT t71 	336.90 Quo ,044 
wf4.3i.41. WERT9 	attz 

3. fail 4  	3ift—d Tea 31TUR gcl-f 
4zil4f 741 t I 

4. c ► ttif44) 3TTETIR CR C)t.q) ail ti 	 itz11 	t I 

pv- 
wzt) 
	

(arwr Rig) 

F4-41-71 \-k-ifga,pt fir clef 	4)941 
	

7Tforrf 	3TV- 1 



EPF 
2002-2003 

33,265,273.76 

113,793,585.73 

1,344,061.55 

15,492,395.41 

59,165,892.55 

arilitft *zsm-1 
 Milli wit 

1. 	(4ta1 ituAl-2I 	3TRM 

2003-2004 
wtril 

30,787,385.87 

86,069,864.38 

1,344,061.55 

13,956,288.36 

66,556,295.70 

2. cl t41 'O'i3En-25 	31RM 	N1 

3. 31k, WTI 

4. Ito itual-22 	aTfi 

5. 244 aTR* 797 

223,061,209.00 198,713,895.86 
31-01-4 TkMI-2 

(a) 	 11 Net Tri 
5,238,854,056.67 6,632,216,209.05 ferEsA V14,1 	3TV11 

w1-4: 

2,054,240,167.18 2,857,451,969.14 1. c.-4)=1 	 3-ff31 (0141d IF I) 
-205,378,014.80 -298,996,969.14 2. vrerd-zei 	tq ,F14 rR FT4/61P1 

7,087,716,209.05 7/3 9,190,671,209.05 
Er: 

0.00 1. grelfttrl 	foci az FPT/TFA 0.00 
455,500,000.00 767,120,000.00 2. T4 	cl ,(11 VTr-4 efifeRri 

455,500,000.00 w13 767,120,000.00 

(*) 6,632,216,209.05 8,423,551,209.05 

(u) 4-11 rm aiaftd ti 	gi : 

0.00 0.00 firas-A qe,141 	3TJER 

(T4rfff 1R1) 

vs 

0.00 1. T 	C4fft" 	V4) 0.00 

0.00 2. '21414  0.00 

0.00 wls 0.00 

0.00 0.00 114vRIV7ii.  

0.00 *zi (3r) 0.00 

6.632,216,209.05 (T -I-ZR) 8,423,551,209.05 
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EP F 
2002-2003 ari30 ii6En- 3  2003-2004 

ti44 	4i4 

28,220,014,794.14 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,398,700,000.00 

114 

26,009,214,794.14 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,210,800,000.00 

*4 4 sir 

c'11 `11 	3r1FR 

I. 	44 	ekii WIT 	1 1i4 Aft 

2. 2003-20041287 ttoropt 7i1 3i4T4T9 

3. 2002-2003 ffw tslot( 	%TM Wi acol zfl 

4. rd 	acbiqr 	vim 

28,220,014,794.14 TIR 30,618,714,794.14 

3T-TO litsqr-4 

4 44 Tr% 

7,329,101,026.23 8,100,416,645.23 Mts, (4 vi 	3T-fffR 

*4: 

74,630,000.00 50,910,000.00 44 	WTI 4 Ti4 Aft 

696,685,619.00 609,925,513.78 73) 	4ti 	4.(H 	R. t 

8,100,416,645.23 .7)T 8,761,252,159.01 

WM: 

0.00 0.00 Pf cl.<1-1I1F4T41 Tr* w01 

8,100,416,645.23 T/ti 8,761,252,159.01 

31-13141 

cr, 	"c11 	 c4t..4 Av Aft 

(*) 	tgicif TiWE 24 	liGeompc 

-10,047,650.80 -44,237,057.31 * 3TVIR 

q14: 

7,780,000.00 34,150,000.00 * 

-2,267,650.80 41-ri -10,087,057.31 

-Giur (R3r) 	it.c.41 22 	iic.24q6H: 

-41,969,406.51 3iffftd Tft (5I21Ri9 (2441 3tZT) -42,404,062.61 

-44,237,057.31 V1ls1 (T+74) -52,491,119.92 
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2002-2003 

wErt) 	4-0 

46,116,623.76 

220,446.10 

-858,295.23 

704,929.55 

97,768,923.19 

143,952,627.37 

awe Tium-6 
	

2003-2004 

tEril *TAT ntm 
	

wiTzl 

1. eltgi 	 56,558,696.58 

2. cit.qi itign-25 	 617,327.20 

3. Alai 	 1-22 	 1,149,297.09 

4. rltat err-24 	 511,429.38 

5. ITR-dtzt 	 11 	I 	 45,476,436.58 

v/ti 	 104,313,186.83 

128,124,741.79 

532,224.15 

22,101,070.49 

3i531-41 titter-7 

3er4-0 4 rrit Trftr 

1. c4t51 TORII 21 ti 25 4 

2. t4t.4 	t4ts1 25 4 

3. tm titgv-22 t 24 

*If 

97,871,333.44 

532,224.15 

19,136,523.79 

150,758,036.43 117,540,081.38 

3T-Tieft *wiT-8  

tit MI4 

	

33,617,157.31 	 1. 	char titsqr-21 

	

26,544,780.50 	 2. 	c1 t-4T titsur-25 

	

9,856,346.88 	 3. 	clt 	it 	 

	

27,844,368.74 	 4. 	'NI ii-zga-24 

	

97,862,653.43 	 s1q 

33,180,751.77 

26,594,898.50 

9,908,149.93 

27,836,326.74 

97,520,126.94 



TEi 2003-2004 i ft 	if—disEf f--41T 

(.41-trftur flu 

  

     

ft-TrilaiT f4 	4 	- fcwiuIq 1 iiiial it fcwfumi 
ut.rwill 

SRI. ag*Gcr fetz 0.  Trth-114 37-E4 aftif-471:r, 1952 * 311NfTztr9:* 1-1q=iict alict cor), aid: */'t feu:1070 i 

T4q.11.  if-4154191v tiiidi (T.q.f9.•14•) 	'x.114-11q4 1952 4ft I chsituRgi 	WrigrfEtw 

TR #4 	f4ifsci .4 ,i4 TTrT4T* TT IT4t7 74## 3TetT*IM tiMiti-Ich FM Tr4TF TT4 

.4 *.iYi.i * 3TRINT:T 	1971, 1976 R..  1995 47. #4119'14)4 Trq offarr iira.  q .1-11 
(tt.4.71.) -azfr fir$ f-4A17 iiE...g.g *ITT 411 ,31-II (TA.*.*.41.) 	Sto-Rf. 	1.3.71 74T 

1.8.1976 */ Fr/ ft 1 15.11.95 *Trvwd.s tifT4R4qm qi.iii, 1971 3T 	TT # Tit mr 

ifT47-  4sT9.  ql.i-rr .*-1- 7TrIFf '0171W *-4- Tf1 1:1719' q1 ,71.1I, 1995 T4 facia w( fAzir Tarr 

--*PT 
(1) 	wiWift 44tzt f44 ti ,  id-{ TT di Y 413Tfri* q4 *1 '44W I*,4'477-4 611+41 FA* awiract, 37: 	1t fe..4.1176 1 
-Fri 4 iv-evict) liTkIT FIITTRF eMitt I F 3 	A Ilea *FM tiiics-i * Tflp*T4 TN 

TTWITt. 

(() *4-4RI*Ezr firy #411.414 3704 aflif-4414, 1952 *3704 0 ciiii.t)(-fr 

(w) atrir #4 wzrg 4717 ‹Ifqi *I 3T-41F, 74 
(TT) 	41.1-1134* +154 	lid t4 ,4-1q) Hail54c1-1 cni-fr I 

(ii) *T4R1 trwzr f*-  qlviii, TITT9.  471-110 ***# flu ti f.614 casif 411.1-1E RPT 4 aRctid.n, 3rd: chli %.4.11 3-61-  1 
ca-if 44-11311 --1W.zr 54 Ti-4 3i4zmia-r alt.-117w fffcmhzr 44k, *tzr .,11+11 tt zru 
wur-frff %-zrr 7r9r t livi 4.)-/ Tfwf +1<chlt, 1-4z11-4mali T 	ctoitfinqi*vfarev 7iiflicr t4 
t 
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2.2.3 	3i *111414401pm 	4 
i) 	Gto4=41( 	4?-4151T WIT q vi-tr*qm-p-141:1 " 1194 MT i-T4q" 41441* 3T— Tta• 204.85 3ir7ff a-TWF ( ttIcK-0 t-1 444 ocii MT aNT 

A Trt terr41 * forl Imre wr -rur 

tl5icr 	cb ,t 	* 	7Pztrta4. 	srfwErr 	wr 
cbt 4 TER 31A7 iimircr'err 112.26 4,4 Tq7 4qrrrl A 31 	*wzr 4 qqii=1 74 1 wi 

**r4 al*ff tiP4r1 A 4Rtis-kirti41 * 	4 fmri * Iwzrr Tirrr I am. 71-P4A 4 
fc44)-c)ticbv,i 	kerT TM t MT ckti4 TP1 37TH +$1 i  fie'-401 WI iiriiigiii 74 fTT W NAT I *1' 
Tfl;iffira" 	it 	t 1:134 	ctoicW 	Mcfr 

t-  ‹zni.l. wr Tur «mar =bor 	1 r, xut %-11-4114 firt4 tvics-f 4 qrri=rr (fc*4.4(, 2004)* air *ic ‹b-. 14 A cqr C 
* 	A gm fkart*Trarfxra Orrt -r ift .4t Tri- 1*. Ava traku it 04 TIzr.ir 0 t Tim* Oft =b1=41wrI 	SAT 

it Erl 16 ekql*Trir-AT 4 141-4,4,141 zfwizr wr Trruvr4 fwErr w jr err I z47 cr ti id A di •mci 4 ‹tim4 (lg .  4-rcr 	am 	ilk 
-4 40-  t 1 ii'cb vr-por A Tqrhfi irk dal W zfriFfrEffff i{ T1 	, 114 74 	*P4FR *AO * RAT 	aTiwt d-f 

04r 	ftzl I 'MT (ici•11414 5.11f.1 TI4 t 	.5-4> orta* 

7-ac 	r Travw Trtr c:iist tray A Tri 

t 1 4+14) ar-4.  0, sit 	q>4 	i' 	t1f-4Err 
WET tiirai * tiAr=bcr Ti-141 A tr =b-r 

tl vs=rici=r 4 il- T 71-dr t-  1 fcb-T ift 
alt *t * 1MTRifiTff 4Wirru wt * 
cTh-r c 	* will-  A cii.1 m--A 
f-a4r* .17 1 .iicit t-  71* cleat tftf 
I* flk 	*it 4.b1 * Trtivr * it 
$411 6 011* limr44 -4 4Rtp4rd41* 

,tisilf‹.‹ *r 3i4 fl'** ITITIVF 1=b=41 

r t I 

ii) vmlf*Ta-  Te-41T-11' -14 4 t.fi-Lt ocii tRT *1 3IY{ "tuci ,ni-tco clt4 4 wit" leEt * 4)4=w if-45Er %Fir ii.b54 gm
4 	 1-Tg4 ar-- Va.  =b4=iril 4vr4 =41v1-11, 1995 -4 23333.07 cnt)4 zA.N •Rzrr*3:twra f4k1cr +16.14 trir ai44 cit,b-p41 	11=1 74* 4-t.  

4 wiM #4 viii, 1976 -1:1 3061.87 cht)§ TER W' ficlqf 571411 iTzTT t NI:11 Immi-i I1E1 Alffr iiicto( griTWA* Wi (414, (.141 

aft*T* * cpitilmel, 371' Ti-liffq * liTtf *7 	TT9T eTT 	I 5-icim 9"t 	* ewui 

	

riT *z1T -iicii t I Tft Tr 	tit 	,n -p:o 

4 	* A 	tiRF Cl 	cx114 74 	vf--41k 4fttiwfci41 A i-Ictrot A tic=4111c-t4ti=b=rrr'izrwrr I 
+whit TRT *)' ,nica t MT 374 1:11MR 
4 zbit dilqR(obor 4t t I TiT as2T 4 
-4M VT Wa* * 4 -w tiq>d1 t 

4 	rfq 

cf) mii(1 1-ftszT WV *if ics-{ 4 wr ( ctil-cli, 2004) * WiNitiii*str WV flsics4 

YRT 37:i4 71-1141 4 gq114 Ti* *4 47 VTtc1 titq>It 1;k*" -44 kilcivtrict, Ala 14' aqm 	11T 

cbor tarir ftb-7 >1a Am ITNT* cbitiici4 041.7. 30 gRT aITTI *TiT*41-4 cm it 314kff ct, VI( if-4w 1i +i , ro-r 	3p4.1 

*NT A7Z 7(2)/964.78./ 	1336 zit I dl-ii ci 	tvicr-i61 t I 
y-iict, 	26 	rtici ,44(, 	2003 	* 	Ira 

1.4.2003 *1 tiita-i* cr-141 4 cka 

i4 ilicisli-r=b ATI 4 3-Trk *sr * 374R 

TIT 44 2003-04 * *41 ,I -let) 	4 
1-74 Tr4 iivr4 14fIT 4{ 1815.43 =n( $ 

-q-ar i,iiq*r ccim *TEr 4 	f=b=rr f -frA 

33ici 1-i1imq 4 4-in‹ wr 10 ,41 arTr fafw 

rft*•gRT tic4-1! t 1 

2.2.4 	TirriTen/trur 

fa-ahr 1* * ata -4 7w*it*Igi city -4 3i7F17 (i qf 31174T 4'* TIT et lot wraf cb =r1( ifaitr 1-44 74 7-A°S 37-4-Er 
jx4ci aftftzl* 1952 mT 	i.f ..4., aialtff 	 

-4 4 rokil * 74r A Tr* d'kr*).  3-71A144P4 ai-4*-47a (ma * 717 fenqf slint 't I M 7*' 
4141 ,41.1-irat *vratT 	ARI 	106 Lb c-4 " ,-witzr * T* *40 -zirra 4 3i-dita / qTrr 40 fabErt Aicit TA 	31W7" TN* 3taiia aTil-fa 
=mg mi . 	aitrdi 	Oalrr 	=b1,410=11, 

ftzfl viicif t I 
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EFT 

*arr-trftwr 	 f2wfulai  +1 4 1,5-1 4b4 	ti 	I 

vi-r-w 4 41 ,  tr1 T1RQT.4 c6 	 tINIstr f4+.1 q 	 4Tiq 44 ,71-11 

R1 f-401/ *46 ,4-5 trIT 	stolyr. 57.96 4ntl4 w, 23.19 	v.it; 'ffzrt 11.75 

cnt tiLik; ck, i7T7 t filch! atial(4‹(4N'fri TTE1Tt I 

(E) et) T411 qr-415:1 fafcr 411 w -1 

( 	4) 

mf *wr *ton 
4 

itorr *an 
5 

Flan 
*ear 8 

*an 	on 
4 7 

lu.x.f4. 
f4ZWIrt 
INTRT 

TN 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1999- 
2000 RT6 

536.22 1,997.08 112.75 - 448.28 3,094.33 

2000-01 392.21 5.00 30.49 - - 427.70 

2001-02 104.03 0.06 - - 104.09 

2002-03 75.16 - 11.82 - .. 86.98 

2003-04 313.25 1,685.00 84.80 0.20 - 2,083.25 

IF 1,420.87 3,687.08 239.92 0.20 448.28 5,796.35 

(r) 	*TR tlt3 -4i 

otrz Trmii *) 
ati ------ier-TtErut 

1999-00 ww 1,804.46 

2000-01 0.00 

2001-02 0.00 

2002-03 0.00 

2003-04 515.00 

IFff 2,319.46 

(+t) whirRitlia TrwaRr err alter 

-ar1 *or *my 24 *art *ear 25 qn"-AttT ft-Azi illiw It-Fc 
1999-00 ,sari 176.86 791.89 5.32 974.07 

2000-01 5.12 42.39 - 47.51 

2001-02 4.13 21.00 - 25.13 

2002-03 -0.08 12.00 - 11.92 

2003-04 5.34 111.43 - 116.77 

1-. 191.37 978.71 5.32 1,175.40 

'174717 7114 a T Tr1749111.q i *Wiln 4‘4 ,t qcf 01t1'i 4 awl cm)* 

4-dr -er 74 +144 I 

	tikaT 	+1, 1c54 4 Glc11 414 	(k-ifiZR 2004) q4 	314 4 ITITRN SItSTUr 

37Erft-gzi err TtTr 	<AT ai Hint TrAz-{ final TTZrr t I zg s.,1q14 

" 411 4 1 *-Y.4 3 1511T1 714 	sirnicr VFW 14 74 1999-2002 T.4 	* 	Ur 	vrrfriF 

* 	NAiir 6c11 t 

31:1A4+z cniqmqf 	dqrugi 	 et)iq c-1 411 

176;14 	F171 febqi 	 t I 	tcs-f 

41144,5iii Q' Tied q41 H1x1 

faTilg r9-tq 	ailqqq.bor 411 t 

TritlFr 4 wist* 3Tct T4  Hplorf 
.14414 t I vurr .4t 4 	 TrYT 

37g4T1-4-w t, etqiict, 4T-4* 34144 Trti=t7 

ai--47.-ff A Tr-.  61 A 3-70 fatzt 
ati 4 4-4.ftiff NA 4 74r 14) ,ir 	  

TaT4 T * 	4er 	 
lTt 711Y1   tiro 7riT 

Rtrr WRT t 9 T 341 (At 	A.  Hi ,  +x4- 
iirqr*Tti'4 cviaT7TaTt I q1iitx4 ,tir7( 

al Hint 	si*iTT prat t err L-1 

a;1 	~rr2T sm1-ichi;1 	7r.& t 016 
a6 Trft 74r cm4 * 4-4v 	4 
uctqcf 	Trkl 	  

14fiull&ii<Wf 4) ►6.11i'l afTzT 

ch T41( 4YR 4,1-1( 	cb 4-itlit1 1-4417 

ii6q4 *IT 	404 4 +it 	 

Tart .4 2003-04 tO-Trrrh-  4411 /Er-0A 

Vi 	cr-fr 4 ;to-RI: 26.03, 44.40 

74 29.78 % 	c* 	 3T1t t I (4 

2003-04 14 Ti4FtTa.  tit i r -44r4R 

acid 	-i a4 * 5)(14 6)Jii IsIrrftr, 314 

'Lli4EET 144., .4-4q 	14 47F 
,n-1T 	IT 4hliq1<'1 f4a4Er 	 

q 	#41.Tff st", +-1*1. 1745.92 MIN 

	 515.00 MTN 	 FM' 127.60 

MIN to-4 	 7111TVR fetAl rr 
‘At ) 
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FIT 
m-40h% ftti* eu4 4 1(41 Tr/Mg' la f2.4 	UIC41 

2.2.5 7ftrIVIAIWITT 

#45i6 tl fYI 	TT    7rfT 

fRL-Ifrifigd (Id) writ.  7-4 9-TTffT9     7p4 / aft.1* 71:rr  	cqiiqt Trzrri 

(wzrzli Frzsi 
ardr *oar -W irm aw-d-Th 

fwar aar war 
11* inr Trffa? -4 

*at Trar and 
5 2488.90 543.06 

8 264.54 198.61 
9 10.03 -- 
11 2090.62 1566.60 
24 665.56 278.36 
25 860.70 265.95 
10 2598.01 10655.59 
21 307.87 331.81 
22 139.56 99.08 

IFFr 9425.79 13939.06 

fat& 	/ w:rr / cirvcrr qtr * aci -qR v-t * 3TITT-4 rixit ,H411441 -1-T er4 * 
.4-4(ur TzrziWT (10* awif;44)**-i zr-dr 	c-tiry4T TT i-44K11 I 

	

fizr-0Aa4 A (-kw traaTT fv-4k tft 	 f<bqr TrzIT Err i=11-11f-etiEri wqr/-40* 

TrzTfITR* Iti; et, 4,la .4-w f 	Tr-{r 	TrErr# 	kzrr -ntrT I -azrz1-4TT 1tin-9 4 
,ogcl 	arm Ural. 	.-visrzl Trit 	44, * * 	14Hiiiqcbc-ii Tr, -4-4.4 -rftTu 4a1* 
Tr4r/Tr4/-6-T k;ct-4,41.ir 1,14 tgrrii zi 	X81 fiiT TRIfzfT ier*-41( 	fcbc11 Trzrr 2n, * .4)R r 
kir,4144*- fWETT "RW I 

..(U tfrdrzt fRfa i4 , 1c1•1 4 	(-114ir f i (fq-41.7-T 2004) •47 ait*-t*T 	-14 v..r) 

-Rdt AF*In't 13t14 	q1611**31-4 ricblrZtErii *T 14 1.72 *-7't 4-sx44 cizif Vaut 7 1:11 

-4 5.53 *-tt- 	et)s-ft 	I 76 ‘4.11 ,4 	Rff  	wit 3T4 

+1 1-11e4 	.1I4 011(11 	tIret  *1 	-RITRTm q§cr *--gr t 

	

TfLITETH 	-iici( 

IfFffiziT 	 cl-1+11( 44) * 7454 

• ilic-11-1 q.)(4 gzur f* -4 

I tifiurri-ii-tit<•Lf Its.e4imq TU 

Tr4  	 RP4 

28.23% -ofwf T ,,p-TT 7.97% TIZ 

TT 1T 17TH 	 {_1((gicf 

coiti rig gRf cbqf •=tidi 	1-1 	Tq. tgrctl 

• Ifatri 
	

HceIR ce-1 <I 

+i , 	tog *   TM TUT 

7181 t I z4 	 * 

.frueT9ato*fc-N 	 f-Rqr f-<-4 

* I T1 tt 	vrif*-1 -1pyrr-ffzr 

tiRT 4T9ITT FWzri 7T i8T * I (citll fv 
 El*zr chiglezT IT t TrnI ki7-4-rr 

39-4R frzzioi 9T xi 3-1 -4 	171.91 

FM' 	 . :Tr 4 552.79 

mid tnv4 	chsil 3Ti4-  I) 

2.2.6 	14Di-14=4Ft-14i . 1 1;TF:NT tiff-Wig 

1961*f-i441-1116 (1)*39-4:17014 4 7* qrT tiR ,w-kirrie4I*r 

ticz,IV T fin 41 Ott it ~tf 	qtii 2003-2004 *f -qAi=res iicq14-1 =fa fct,yr 11Zri I 

cr-14.4 cxliqI '141 tifi+pAirtq) * 9rET 	ci(at Ythur 4 	48T 

4F-45,-T f9N ki , ia-T 4 -4-ai-Err (k4 - T-T 2004) A ifT414Ffftff 

+1c-,41 ,-1-c 	4,14 wrfu TR-  t 
2.2.7 aftiw dfclq I /31 1.1 HC1 311 q 	 

(W) dlfga, d4Gle.4 Teri 

T.Ila ledat fair 4-‹-T4 A A rfra 3TRiw31sIyf 	wl 	 cri-f as 4 

* atditu T7TNT TrziT t I ftrgrA 	ait 4 141-11 	* q'fiEfw aTrwt etoix00 

chat f9fir 	tiArcmi  	 qYli?.) Trzlt I 
cirtr4 wait 4) 

'54 Mk *4 •414 -  347 a t 
TA Taff 

tre4 - ail, aff:v1Er 
A TA zifvr 

1999-2000 14.38 5.11 2.70 16.79 

2000-2001 16.79 10.20 7.07 19.92 
2001-2002 19.92 35.16 19.03 36.05 

2002-2003 36.05 15.99 6.95 45.09 

2003-2004 45.09 21.23 9.31 57.01 

Itt-erA qzi 	cl(gr u r fTtil - 	cwti Trzrr err icb-1 3*-TW 317 TTET171f7r 

	

A 7i1F1* rc,w cwitait Ifatzr f9f4 	 	TIEFrg**zIT Trzrr I af.trw aic 	yillyl 

	 4.Wi 	 vffre 

fictily-f 31.3.2004 9i qtr4 .1 f.hql 

71 tichl •azir tg 4,14 TIllfffrgt I 

• 2003-04   21.23 	 

tsmir t TT* a,T aTFEIW 3177:ret 

	 aTartz 	slit-i 9.31 

rlltl <, ■4 	A Tie A Trzil I 1:6).-  

7-1741 T1  aftw/dir-fq110 sicicl •i4I  

xrdT c.vii4 A 7* siicirter) 3111ffiziT 

* I i-icbf 9T rin * 

144 Wr 3TRqIcit Witgffriii* 	 

394TrrdW gusioich WI44 cht 	

	

TUT fct“.1( 	1 T.4 

4Kit4 	 3rT4c1 *ifT Altqf TUT 

	

7Tal   algTzfni ti•=vt-di 
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#4-6416t 1 	ul 1441 *arr-tifer It 

"gftti4R-1(41" *wci 4 cki 	 3f4Erf4cd 2rr 114 aTrzr wrzt Ai 4 84 	act TIT* 5xi 

mit 0 21T I cry-Po 4 5c141 44' *14 aft* amelTzti tit1c 	ZT4.61 ti ard: 14 .  

dici(Aq't 	xifitimr-rmi 	4141 -R-47rr 1 4+441 	  wii.*fRq  trit#riftzif 

alftTW 	MT].  31Fitarzr t TR cYlleir TM ft* a10b *40 .gotqf w *mot 

	tifamt 14N.  +illeel 4 qcw4r (vii 2004) Atil qtra Tft-zrr 4141 

Fr4* f-k 	kr f-c4 Trd t I ctoivil tirwar WIT *lila-, 4 alr71*.g ft (1-4-grarr 2004) 2003- 

04 * Al7F 21.23 mut z.4 ,1 aftrw am A Tr zft <At -4* 9.31 clitsr tn4d atv 

fo4 44 

dif4.1 	algrerzet 
4:1-414 comic-NI TZT ch4c.1.1 am 	Tr zil TT* A 4-1-114 cbigiciq *+(it.i.-1 ,4 4 

'PT lert * 	cqiiqr Tarr t rquvl wi Tt *3-1 Ctai * cugien aTi** 	 sT1 t 

f4RT trio-1* (1 ,11Zoci cr-i44 4 I-P-ircifigcr -Fizt Tl ckild Trd t 
(TriEl mitgl 4) 

itvi.  aufir *iT 7111 - arta *1 tres1 - iw:111r 
Tr=11 z15r IniFT la 

Trtft Tar 
1999-2000 72.16 - - 72.16 

2000-2001 72.16 3.81 - 75.97 

2001-2002 75.97 - - 75.97 

2002-2003 75.97 0.21 - 76.18 
2003-2004 76.18 195.58 0.21 271.55 

ad 5111 	-i *trziot/3f4zrfgru amErrri A Itct 1 Trfr (1.96 a>4 mod) 	•=itict) tri 

-Fcr Tl 	mu. 	fm7 fmi-Acit c,41 , 4* 5.gm14, 4,14ciits1 	aTra-Frw-dr t.  

	

-1 4.1 d diC144 1 1 	tlft*rf*WT Tl  5x1.1 -11 3ftlfrrff tri I 	3Trq 74 UR 114 4 dqiiri 

'Fri* 	'TRT 	I co4T4ia 111-41stt f4FET ti ■ ics-fuu A -741 Trstr aiNdErff 	 

411-e914 t tard'. 	ar<ferrzif tifi+itif.cr 1 TIRT w +(emir I **-1.4, tifrunmziFtr ad 
*f7 atise ftz1Wt iletA ell(11 	 3i7ZOTZ11. 	 ITNIthZ6 	tich 

MT W4 WW1 ckii-it ÷114-11 alTziT NIWT cilcb ti*fqViTtri*ftzfT tict)cif I 

	

TA' frier4 	clear rift 	4 4-  cflicrr TTiTT YrT fetmi -t-rfvt 	citis41* fR7 

Trzrm 1 fair Trzfr I 

ctoixii< 141 rEi firtT 	 610141f f 	( -‘ 1 5•11( 2004) Attzt ct>1 41 	wit 4 

dicig11141 aRrol.  Tl 71Tf):TR  	MI To .116i1 ce.ifeic-4 * figrir-h 441-41 

Tbn 	/331tetrw=1*-4-4 izrz fw4t  

attt 31f {c 3T -471-i 441-ii * 

41 	-ilct ftriT Ti t I VT 
	d 37STWift TINT 1999-2000 

TO' MeV 	t I altzi 44(464 4 

W Thr 	wiial 	4.1c$4 * 

	ig .  T1T 	diquirificii 4 Tri 	 

gt6i1 	«iftnyl 	* 

	/31tRiftM Tacit P1 ftzrT 

I It -45M ktazi ct)igicitil WIT c-itiriiti 

2.2.8 Mn 4r4/ 74r 

TIF* ca'1-1r**-4Tff 7114:4* 	Rzfrd Trql  '- 
(Ttr4 ciltgl 14) 

titwqr fesra WTI ?e  V% MO 

13577.39 9068.44 *-1T.14.ci s,141,1952 
4688.64 12222.19 W.*.q si-n, 1995 

*A.*A.4asi-it,1976 1987.14 975.20 

To. 20253.17 22265.83 

4-q'Frf 	 Twzr festi rrr14T4 wt m art 4k1 vfai triTE-11 zFl; 31:1- etT 4-4 

chuqi Trzrrh-R*.hRui 	 145-rq. -;,TUT/-114 *T 	WN-R-t414.i 	rale11 17T I 

114T4It litqssf f911T trio-r 4 GIcINT i i (1-q:mirt 2004) 3ticf ritgi * 

01111 ,410:g-4R ,410 	* 1:1T*7[RaT t UETT 4:itzr 39wii A 

37441-WW:ftaiT 4),:so;i -14 Tse-tic-14 6rtr Tirtrt "1:6 -4U fee TTTrzfi I 

vircr) 	Utd * sicv 

/Hqciit 041ti "c tt / 370-1174 / 

cbicaricil * trrg WaT 

31U: .1-tet;1 	c-imdrf 	1-4k7T ftETT 

TRU t I ktb:r 3irapT4 	3Trqf 

TAM (5.1.4 Tl Tsmicler lilt' pifff 

rct)tif Wrg t I 
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k..)(g T-4iT ft4l& fewlItt4t Q.4 	 

	

2.2.9 rtm-141 T trr-4-  fettivft 4 *tuft 	"ff T4Th4r 

	

cr, x11(t tZR 44.11, 1995 car 	 trff  41w-1t 	clrlaya 
tiK-feuvil i-v-tiiikgct d'qt 	Tol cqiim Tizrr 

	

(t,4 	w-tfie 4) 

11.49T 7K-177[Iff 	I*11 
Tyr 	u T r 	 * 

* ITM 	 t- 
zE.4.71. 1995 

31.3.2004 	 soicfri 

TR.  tzt vrri*ffw 3w-i4r* 

TI1-4-4t 

WA.ITART digic1-1 xTT tEl qil(*Oct) ITTIT91, 
fqT11uT mire 

71.96 t<04 

9.07 	 

vi< itmsq WtT 	cip...K 2004) 	,1(1141 fii Of 4ici 174-it tu-4-  
feu:Tull -4 Tel t Trztr 	4 Ir< aftr v)igi 39341kff ATFT * 3tvr 7-61- 	zwz 
ad,tird 741 qqign 14*rt gxtFrt 	wet 74 drticf Mit x,11 ssni , i( wr4 4tA fcw ui  
ot ,) 4icrt 

(w) 	zt-g 	 T. 	A* 

Trt §Pte ANT ro-ile YTTfrfR -fa 41' 

(s) 	trf 181.38  

leulIcHet) *FIT etRcici 	 A 
ticn$ We  	-{gTYIWt IT 

714 	 # 	 fctq 7r 
feb-c-j 31 zrr4 2004 	4 4Tr 

Tr4 74 t, 	tI '41+14 zrf 
Avilmen 	 slisr fq-Fg- 	Tr-4171T 
eat aen$ WARa t cklitlf ct41 ct) 

~tr > 	 ritif 

***T1-94*.ie1r1*-1 3T4f4 u -0 
1-IdFkid 	.41M 411 4-15 -ft "A.  <441 

Tgrig alai t.  I T44-* 31 foci, 

air -)-4% Aril a,tci +1-u ..fatizi . -4 
wrir 61-1   vz-r 
3TF-477*M   ru 44 r chigici ,A 
airiDci 0 	 .114 awil ‹br 	t2TR 

7W1 ,4101 t 	TT 	1.4-,4r 

ferq TTY =_) ,4,1 ar
riri

.4w 

 +1.;-, 	iiitt F 3-faiw 
'act-Kati Nit a r TR -4 	1=1 ,:m  ant 
411"cifiari ea-11 ,1 

2.2.10 	At ulimcb .14)4 zir 4'w *tr 

39/1-41-XXI * arvii 181.38 a,( § t,,4 4 Itutioich 71* 47114t Trt 	 
4, =Hi Tif4E4 f4FtT ki'lc317TT 7th ft4> AW c11,-t R-1 	ict, 31.3.2004 .w diq icirrraff 
iiTFT -u-ou -4.4.4 	119-wr r Trzrr I arn4r -rp:rr 	f-*-4 74 4-4 / trR0 	9.7-drq 
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